INTERNATIONAL
OIL POLLUTION
COMPENSATION FUND

ANNUAL REPORT
1988




REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE
INTERNATIONAL OIL POLLUTION
COMPENSATION FUND
IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 1988

Infernational Oil Pollution Compensation Fund
4 Albert Embankment

London

SE1 7SR

United Kingdom

Telephone: 01-582 26006

Telefax:  01-587 3210

Telex: 23588 IMOLDN G






CONTENTS

] Introduction

2 Membership of the IOPC Fund

3 Contacts with Governments

4 Relations with Infernational Organisations and Interested Circles

5 Conferences and Seminars

6 The 1984 Profocols o the Civil Liability Convention
and the Fund Convention

7 Assembly and Executive Committee

7.1 17th Session of the Assembiy

7.2 20th Session of the Executive Committee

7.3 21st Session of the Executive Committee

8 The Secrefariat

Q Accounts of the IOPC Fund
10 Contributions
11 Investment of Funds
12 Settlement of Claims
12.1 General Information
12.2 Incidents Dealt with by the IOPC Fund during 1988
TANIO
EIKO MARU Ne1
KOSHUN MARU N°1
PATMOS
JAN
BRADY MARIA
QUED GUETERINI
THUNTANK 5
ANTONIO GRAMSCI (Second Incident)
SOUTHERN EAGILE
EL HANI
AKARI
HINODE MARU Ne1
AMAZZONE
TAIYO MARU N°13
KASUGA MARU Ne1
13 Major Developments during the Period 1978-1988

131 Decisions Taken by the Assembly and the Executive Committee
(a) Increase of the Maximum Liability of the IOPC Fund
(b) Replacement of Instruments Enumerated in
Arlicle 5.3 of the Fund Convention
le) Interpretation of the Notion of "Pollutian Damage"

(d) Conversion of (gold] francs into National Currencies



(e)

(f
gl
(h)
(i

(i
(k]

13.2
13.3
13.4
(a)
(b]
(c)
(d)
(e)

(f)

(g)
13.5

Interprefation of the Notion of "Received"
in Arlicle 10 of the Fund Convention
Notion of "Persistent Oil'
Shipowner's Right to Limitation of Liability
Establishment of Limitation Fund
Procedures for Dealing with Claims against
the IOPC Fund
Notification of Incidents 1o the IOPC Fund
Revision of the Civil Liability Convention and
the Fund Convention
The IOPC Fund's Moniloring of Oil Combating Operations
Claims Settlement Procedures
Admissibility of Claims
Noticn of "Pollution Damage'
Costs for Clean-up Operations and Preventive Measures
Damage to Property
Additional Costs and Fixed Cosls
Salvage Operations
Loss of Earnings
Damage to the Marine Environment
Some Incidents Dealt with by the IOPC Fund in Previous Years
ANTONIO GRAMSCI (First Incident)
MIYA MARU N°8
TARPENBEK
MEBARUZAKI MARU N°5
SHOWA MARU
JOSE MARTI
GLOBE ASIMI
FUKUTOKU MARU N°8
SHINKAI MARU N°3
ROSE GARDEN MARU

Concluding Remarks

Annexes

I
Il
If
vV
\Y

\4

Structure of the IOPC Fund

Income and Expenditure Account - General Fund

Income and Expenditure Account - TANIO Maior Claims Fund
Balance Sheet of the IOPC Fund

Coniribuling Qil Received in the Territories of

Contracting Stales in the Calendar Year 1987

Summary of Incidents

Page

53
53
54
54

54
54

55
56
56
58
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
62
62
64
65
65
66
66
67
68
68
69
70

71
72
73
74

75
76



1 INTRODUCTION

The Inlernational Oil Pollution Compensation Fund [IOPC Fund] was sef up in
October 1978 for the purpose of providing compensation for oil pollution damage resulting
from spills of persistent oil from laden tankers.  This Annual Report for the calendar year
1988 covers the activities of the IOPC Fund during its tenth year of operation. Since the
organisation has been in existence for ten years, the Report includes a résumé of the major
developments over the years.

Compensation for damage caused by oil spills from laden tankers is governed by
fwo internalional conventions, the 1969 International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil
Pollution Damage (Civil Liability Convention) and the 1971 International Convention on the
Establishment of an International Fund for Compensation for Oil Pollution Damage (Fund
Convention]. These Conventions were elaborated under the auspices of the International
Maritime Organization {IMO] as a result of the TORREY CANYON incident off the English
coast in March 1967 which caused oil pollution damage of an extent previously unknown.
This incident made the world aware of the need for international regimes of liability and
compensation for oil pollution damage.

The Civil Liability Convention governs the liability of shipowners for oil pollution
damage. This Convention lays down the principle of srict liability for shipowners and
creales a system of compulsory liability insurance.  The shipowner is normally enfifled to
limit his liability to an amount which is linked fo the tonnage of his ship. The Convention
entered into force in 1975, As at 31 December 1988, 62 States were Parly to this
Convention.

The Fund Convention, which is supplementary to the Civil Liability Convention,
establishes a regime for compensation fo victims when the compensation under the Civil
Liability Convention is inadequate. The IOPC Fund was sef up under the Fund Convention,
when the Convention entered inio force on 16 Oclober 1978. The IOPC Fund is o
worldwide infer-governmental organisation established for the purpose of administering the
regime of compensation created by the Fund Convention. By becoming Party to the Fund
Convention, a State becomes a Member of the IOPC Fund. The organisation has its
headquarters in london. Deiails of the IOPC Fund's organs (the Assembly, the Executive
Committee and the Secretariat} are given in Annex .

The main functions of the IOPC Fund are to provide supplementary compensation lo
those who cannot oblain full compensation for oil pollution damage under the Civil Liability
Convention, and to indemnily shipowners for a portion of their liability under that
Convention. The compensation payable by the IOPC Fund in respect of any one incident
is limited to 60 million Special Drawing Rights {corresponding o £45 million or US $81
million), including the sum actually paid by the shipowner or his insurer under the Civil
Liability Convention.



2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE IOPC FUND

At the time of the entry into force of the Fund Convention, 14 States were Parly to
the Convention. Since then, there has been a constant growth in the number of Member
States. Al the end of 1983, ie after five years, there were 28 Member Siotes.  As af
31 December 1988, 40 States were Members of the IOPC Fund.

Three States became Members of the IOPC Fund during 1988. The Fund
Convention entered info force for the Republic of Céle d'lvoire on 3 Jonuary 1988, for the
Republic of Seychelles on 11 July 1988 and for the State of Qatar on 31 August 1988.

The development of the IOPC Fund's membership is illusirated in the following
graph.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE IOPC FUND

NUMBER OF STATES

ENTRY 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988
INTO
FORCE YEAR END



As at 31 December 1988, the following 40 States were Members of the

IOPC Fund:

Algeria Monaco

Bahamas Netherlands

Benin Nigeria

Cameroon Norway

Cote d'lvoire Oman

Denmark Papua New Guinea
Fiji Poland

Finland Poriugal

France Qatar

Gabon Seychelles

Germany, Federal Republic of Spain

Ghana Sri Llanka

Greece Sweden

lceland Syrian Arab Republic
Indonesia Tunisia

Italy Tuvalu

Japan Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
Kuwait United Arab Emirates
Liberia United Kingdom
Maldives Yugoslavia

The geographical distribution of Member States is shown on the map reproduced
on page 8.

On the basis of the information available to the Fund's Secrefariat, it is expected
that several States will join the IOPC Fund in the near future. In Canada, Ireland, Morocco
and Vanualu, the Parliaments have approved the Fund Convention and the necessary
implementing legislation, and these States will soon deposit their instruments of accession to
the Convention. legislation implementing the Fund Convention is in an advanced stage in
Belgium, Cyprus, the German Democratic Republic and Saudi Arabia. Many other States
are also considering acceding fo the Fund Convention.

The Assembly of the IOPC Fund has over the years granted observer status to a
number of nonConlracting States.  As at 31 December 1988, the following States have
observer slalus:

Argentina German Democratic Republic
Belgium Irelond

Brazil Mexico

Canada Switzerland

Chile United Stales of America
China Venezuela

Cyprus



886 | Joquedeq | £ 10 SO Pungd DJO| 2Yl JO SIOIS slequisyy




3 CONTACTS WITH GOVERNMENTS

The IOPC Fund and its Secrefariat have always benefited from strong support from
the Govemnments of Member States. Due to the spirit of cooperation shown by these
Govemments, it has been possible to resolve rapidly most problems which have arisen.

Over the years, the Director has visited a number of Member States. These visils
have contributed to the establishment of valuable personal contacts between the IOPC Fund
Secretariat and officials within the national administrations dealing with Fund matters.
During 1988, the Director visited seven Member States - Finland, France, Gabon, Greece,
Indonesia, Italy and Monaco - for discussions with govermment officials on the Fund
Convenlion and the operations of the IOPC Fund.

In this conlext, il is appropriale to note the importance of the special relationship that
the IOPC Fund has with the Government of the United Kingdom as the Host Government.
The generous financial support given by the United Kingdom Government, in the form of the
payment of a major part of the rent and certain other costs for the IOPC Fund's offices, has
reduced the cost of administering the IOPC Fund. The United Kingdom Government has
also in many other respects given the IOPC Fund valuable assistance and advice, from fime
fo time.

Since the establishment of the IOPC Fund, the Secrefariat has made great efforts to
increase the number of Member States. The Assembly has emphasised on several
occasions the importance of an increased membership. To this end, the Secrelariat has
iried o convey as much information as possible about the Civil Liability Convention and the
Fund Convention to governments and representatives of indusiry. In 1988 alone, the
Director went to Australia, Cyprus, Malaysia, New Zealand, Singapore, Thailand, Trinidad
and Tobago and Venezuela for discussions on the Civil Liability Convention and the Fund
Convention with government officials in these States. The legal Officer visited Jamaica in
1988 for the same purpose.

The Direcior and the Legal Officer usually have discussions with government
representatives of both Member and nonMember Stales in connection with meefings within
IMO. In 1988, such discussions were held in particular during the sessions of the IMO
Councll.

The IOPC Fund Secrefariat has, on reques!, assisted several non-Member States in
the elaboration of the national legislation necessary for the implementation of the Civil
Liability Convention and the Fund Convention.



4 RELATIONS WITH INTERNATIONAL ORGANISATIONS
AND INTERESTED CIRCLES |

The operation of the IOPC Fund has been greatly facilitated by close cooperation
with many infernational infergovernmental organisations. The assistance and support given
by IMO o the IOPC Fund is of special importance. This support was crucial during the first
years, but still after ten years this close link with IMO is of great value to the IOPC Fund.
The co-operation between IMO and the IOPC Fund is governed by a special agreement,
signed in 1979, Cooperation with other organisations within the United Nations system,
as well as with inter-governmenial organisations outside that system, has also been of great

value to the IOPC Fund.

The United Nations and IMO are always invited o be represented as observers at
the sessions of the Assembly and the Executive Committee. The Assembly has granted
observer status to the United Nations Environment Programme [UNEP) and to two inter-
governmental organisations, the European Economic Community (EEC) and the International

Institute for the Unification of Private Law [UNIDROIT).

Over the years the IOPC Fund has maintained close cooperation with a number of
international non-governmental organisations and other non-governmental bodies.  The
following 11 international non-governmental organisations have observer siatus with the

IOPC Fund:

Advisory Committee on Pollution of the Sea |[ACOPS)

Baltic and International Maritime Conference (BIMCO)

Comité Maritime International (CMI)

Cristal ltd

Friends of the Earth International [FOEI)

International Association of Independent Tanker Owners {INTERTANKO)
International Chamber of Shipping {ICS)

International Group of P &1 Clubs

International Tanker Owners Pollution Federation Lid {ITOPF)
International Union for the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN)
Qil Companies International Marine Forum (OCIMF]

The cooperalion between the IOPC Fund and the P & | Clubs is of special
importance. This co-operation is based on two Memoranda of Understanding, one signed
in 1980 by the International Group of P & | Clubs and the IOPC Fund, the other signed in
1985 by the Japan Ship Owners' Mutual Protection and Indemnity Association (PIA} and
the Fund. This co-operation is not only in the interest of the IOPC Fund and the Clubs but
also in the interest of claimants, since it confributes fo the speedy setlement of claims.



The International Tanker Owners Pollution Federation Ltd {ITOPF) is usually called
upon by the IOPC Fund to provide technical expertise with regard 1o oil pollution incidents;
ITOPF's assistance is crucial, as the IOPC Fund does not have such expertise wilhin ifs
Secrefariat.

Cooperation with shipowners is facilitated by contacts with the Internatianal

Chamber of Shipping and INTERTANKO.

There is also close cooperation between the IOPC Fund and oil indusiry interests
represented by the Oil Campanies International Marine Forum {OCIMF) and by Cristal Lid,
which operates the -voluntary compensation scheme set up by the oil industry. The co-
operation between the IOPC Fund and Cristal will be even more important in the future, in
view of the fact that a link was created in 1987 beftween the system of compensation
governed by the international Canventions and the valuntary industry schemes [TOVALOP
and CRISTAL) as a result of the revision of the voluntary schemes in 1987

During recent years, valuable contacts have been established with non-
govermnmental organisations representing environmental inferesfs.

5 CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS

The Direclor and the legal Officer have over the years given lectures at seminars,
conferences and workshops on liability and compensation for oil polluion damage and the

operations of the IOPC Fund.

During 1988, the Director lectured at a subregional seminar far West and Central
Alrica, held in Libreville (Gabon] with participants from 16 States. In connection with his
visits fo Creece, Indonesia and Malaysia, the Director gave lectures on the compensation
syslem under the Convenlions to represeniatives of public authorifies and interested circles in
these countries. The Director also made a presentation of the IOPC Fund to members of the
French Maritime Llaw Association in Paris (France]. He gave lectures on liability and
compensation for oil pollutian damage to the students of the World Maritime University in
Malmé (Sweden].  The Director lectured at a Pacific Regional Workshop on Oil Spill
Response, held in Brisbane [Ausiralia), and at a seminar on the Legal Aspects of a Major
Tanker Spill, held in Caracas [Venezuela).

The legal Officer lectured on oil pallutian liability at a iraining course on oil
pollution combating IMEDIPOL 88), which was organised by the Regional Oil Cambating
Centre for the Mediterranean Sea (ROCC) in Valletta (Malia), and at a workshop in Puerio
Rico on Oil Spill Contingency Plans for the Caribbean region, with participants from 15
States. In addition, ‘the legal Officer gave lectures on liability and compensation for oil
pollution damage at a seminar on marine pollution combating systems, held in Tokyo
{apan), with participants from 10 countries in the Easl and South China Sea region, and at
a regional seminar on MARPOL 73/78 for the South East Asian countries, held in
Singapore.

11



Mr | Bredholt
Chairman of the Assembly

1 1th Session of the Assembly
Oclober 1988

12



6 THE 1984 PROTOCOLS TO THE CIVIL LIABILITY
CONVENTION AND THE FUND CONVENTION

In 1984 & Diplomatic Conference held in London adopted two Protocols to amend
the Civil Liability Convention and the Fund Convention, respectively. These Protocols
provide higher limits of compensation and a wider scope of application than the
Convenlions in their original versions.

The Protocol to the Civil Liability Convention has been ratfified by the Federal
Republic of Germany, France, Peru and South Africa.  The Federal Republic of Germany
and France have become Party also 1o the Protocol to the Fund Convention. In the United
Kingdom, Parliament has approved legislation implementing the Protocols, and it is
expected thal the United Kingdom will soon rafify both Protocals. In the United Siates of
America, the Protocals and the necessary implementing legislation are being considered by
Congress.  Several other States, eg Denmark, Finland, the Netherlands, Norway and
Sweden, have begun preparing legislation enabling them 1o ratily the Protocols. 11 is not
passible to make any prediction as to when the 1984 Pratacols will come inlo force.

7 ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Assembly, the supreme organ of the IOPC Fund, is compased of representatives
of all Member States. Sessions of the Assembly are held every year, normally in October.

My | Bredholt (Denmark) has held the post of Chairman of the Assembly since the
establishment of the IOPC Fund in 1978.

The Executive Commitiee is composed of one third of the Member States but of nat
more than 15 Siates. The main function of the Commitiee is o approve settlements of
claims against the IOPC Fund, fo the extent that the Director is not authorised to make such
sellements.

The Executive Commiliee elected in 1979 as its first Chairman Professor
H Tanikawa [Japan), who chaired the first four sessions of the Committee from 1979 to
1981. He was succeeded by Mr P Navia {ltaly] who held this post from 1981 1o 1982.
Mr ] Perrett (United Kingdam) chaired the Committee from 1982 to 1983, Mr H Muttilainen
(Finland) from 1983 to 1984 and Mr W Sturms [Netherlands) fram 1984 1o 1985.
Professor Tanikawa again held the post of Chairman from 1985 to 1987. Since the
Commitiee's 19th session in October 1987, the post has for the second lime been held by
Mr Novia. ‘



7.1 11th Session of the Assembly

The Assembly held its 11ih session from 19 to 21 October 1988. M:r | Bredholt

{Denmark) was reelected Chairman of the Assembily.

(a)

(b)

[c)

(d]

el

The major decisions taken at this session were as follows.

The Assembly fock note of the opinion given in the External Auditor’s Report on the
Financial Statemenls of the IOPC Fund and approved the accounts for the financial
period 1 January to 31 December 1987,

The Assembly adopied the budget appropriations for 1989 with an administrative
expenditure fofalling £446 840.

The Assembly decided that an amount of £13.9 million of the balance on the
TANIO maijor claims fund should be reimbursed pro rata, on 1 February 1989, to
the persons who had made conlributions to that major claims fund, and that any
amount in excess of £13.9 million should be transferred to the general fund. In
addition, the Assembly decided that each contributor should be given the option to
choose whether the amount to which he was entifled should be repaid to him, or
whether the amount should be credited to his account with the IOPC Fund for setoff
against annual contributions that would be levied in subsequent years.

The working capital of the IOPC Fund was increased by the Assembly from
£2 million to £4 million.

The Assembly decided to levy 1988 annual contributions in the amount of
£2 900 000 for the general fund and in the amount of £90 000 for the JAN major
claims fund, to be paid by 1 February 1989,

The following States were elected members of the Executive Commiliee to hold
office until the end of the next regular session of the Assembly:

Bahamas Liberia

France Nigeria

Greece Sri Llanka

Indonesia Sweden

ltaly Tunisia

Japan Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
Kuwait United Kingdom



Professor H Tanikawa
First Chairman of he Execulive Commiltee

Mr P Novia
Present Chairman of the Executive Commitiee



Dr R H Ganten
Direcior 1978-1984

Mr M Jacobsson
Director from 1985

16



(9) The Assembly adopted a Resolution in which Member States were urged, inter alia,

to submit their reports on contributing oil receipts at the time and in the manner

. prescribed in the IOPC Fund's Internal Regulations. The Assembly drew the altention

of Member Stales fo the fact that they should ensure that those persons who receive

less than 150 000 tonnes of contributing oil in the calendar year are reported, if

they are liable to pay contributions pursuant to the special provisions on associated
persons in the Fund Convention.

(h] A request for observer slatus from the Republic of Cyprus was approved by the
Assembly.

7.2 20th Session of the Executive Committee

The Executive Committee held its 20th session from 17 to 19 October 1988 under
the chairmanship of Mr P Novia (ltaly). '

The Executive Committee was informed of the situation in respect of the setflement of
claims arising out of pollution incidents involving the IOPC Fund. In particular, the
Commitiee discussed the developments that had taken place in the TANIO, PATMOS and
ANTONIO GRAMSCI cases.  The Commitiee also evaluated the experience gained from
the TANIO case, the most important incident in which the IOPC Fund has been involved.

7.3 21st Session of the Executive Committee

At its 21st session, held on 21 October 1988, the Executive Committee re-elected
Mr P Novia {ltaly) as its Chairman.

8 THE SECRETARIAT

The Secretariat is headed by a Direclor who is the legal representative of the
organisation.  The Secrefariat administers the IOPC Fund and, in particular, deals with
claims for compensation.

At its 1st session, in November 1978, the Assembly appointed Dr Reinhard
H Ganten [Federal Republic of Germany) as Director from 16 December 1978. Dr Ganlen
held this post until 31 December 1984 and thus steered the organisation through its first six
years.

In October 1984, the Assembly appointed Mr Mans Jacobsson [Sweden] fo the
post of Director for the period 1 January 1985 - 31 December 1989.



The Secrefariat has at present seven staff members: the Director, the Legal Officer,
the Finance/Personnel Officer, three Secretaries and a Messenger. The present siructure of
the Secretariat was in the main esiablished in 1981, Only one new post has been crealed
since then, that of a Messenger in 1983.

Al the time of the esfablishment of the IOPC Fund, the Assembly decided that the
organisation should have a small Secrefariat and that it should use outside experts for the
fulfilment of tasks which could not be carried out by the permanent staff members.
Experience has shown that the solution adopted, ie that of a small Secrelariat, was a good
one. It has been possible to carry out the operation of the IOPC Fund at a very low cost.
Consuliants, such as lawyers, surveyors and other technical experts, are used by the IOPC
Fund, mainly in connection with incidents in which the Fund has been involved.

9 ACCOUNTS OF THE IOPC FUND

The accounts of the IOPC Fund for the financial period 1 January to 31 December
1987 were approved by the Assembly at its 1 1th session in October 1988.

The Income and Expenditure Accounts for the period 1 January to 31 December
1987 are shown in Annexes Il and Il to this Report.

Regarding the general fund (Annex I}, the major part of the income in 1987
consisted of annual contributions [£1 799 359 out of a total income of £2 089 313). A
considerable amount [£257 553) was derived from interest on the investment of the IOPC
Fund's assels. The administrative expenditure was £282 854, about 16% less than the
budgetary appropriations. Expenditure on minor claims was £276 511. An excess of
income over expenditure of £1 528 419 was recorded for the financial period 1987, and
this amount was added to the accumulated surplus from previous years, bringing the surplus
to £3 139 227. This latter amount includes he working capital of £2 million.

In respect of the TANIO major claims fund [Annex Ill}, an amount of £9 537 856
was recovered as a result of an outolf-court seflement in a recourse action which the IOPC
Fund had Iaken in France. There were no payments of compensation in 1987 from the

TANIO major claims fund.

The balance sheet of the IOPC Fund as at 31 December 1987 is shown in
Annex IV 1o this Report.  As at that date, the IOPC Fund's contingent liabilities with respect
fo pollution incidents were estimated at £16 340 720.

The accounts of the IOPC Fund for the financial period 1 January to 31 December
1988 will be submilted in the spring of 1989 to the External Auditor for an audit opinion,



and will be presented to the Assembly for approval at its 12th session, in October 1989.
These accounts will then be reproduced in the Report on the Activities of the IOPC Fund for
the calendar year 1989,

Since the establishment of the IOPC Fund in 1978, the accounts have been audited
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of the United Kingdom.

10 CONTRIBUTIONS

The IOPC Fund is financed by contributions paid by any person who has received
more than 150 000 tonnes of crude oil or heavy fuel oil [‘contributing oil'} in a Member
State after carriage by sea in the relevant calendar year. The levy of contributions is based
on reports on ail receipts in respect of individual contributors submitted by Gaovernments of
Member States.  The contributions are paid by the individual contributors directly to the
IOPC Fund. The Governments have no responsibility for these payments, unless they have
voluntarily accepted such responsibility.

There are initial and annual contributions.  Initial contributions are payable when a
State becomes a Member of the IOPC Fund on the basis of a fixed amount per tonne of
coniributing oil received the year preceding that in which the Fund Convention entered into
force for that State.  This amount was fixed by the Assembly at 0.04718 [gold] francs per
fonne {0.003145 SDR, which at 30 December 1988 cormesponded to £0.002339).
Annual contributions are levied to meet the anticipated payments of compensation and
indemnification by the IOPC Fund and the administrative expenses of the Fund during the
coming year.

At its 10th session, in Ociober 1987, the Assembly decided to levy 1987 annual
contributions in the amount of £800 000 for the general fund and in the amount of
£400 000 for the BRADY MARIA maijor claims fund, to be paid by 1 February 1988. The
amount payable by each contributor per tonne of contributing oil received was
£0.0010154 in respect of the general fund, based on the quantifies of oil received in
1986, and £0.0005193 in respect of the BRADY MARIA maijor claims fund, bosed on
the quantities received in 1985 (the year before the incident]. Only a small amount of
these contributions remains unpaid.

The Assembly decided at its 11th session, in October 1988, to raise
£2 900 000 for the 1988 annual contributions to the general fund and £90 000 for the
1988 annual contributions to the JAN maijor claims fund, to be paid by 1 February 1989.
Only a small part of these contributions had been received by 31 December 1988.



In respect of contributions levied for previous years, the situation must be considered
very satisfactory, since only very small amounts are in arrears. On 31 December 1988,
only an amount of £41 500 was outstanding, representing less than 0.1% of the
contributions assessed for all previous years. These figures show that contributors fulfil their
obligations to pay contributions in-a manner which greatly facilitates the operation of the
IOPC Fund. The Direcfor has never had fo resort fo taking legal action against a defauliing
contributor. At its 1Tth session, the Assembly again expressed ils satisfaction with the
posifive response of contributors regarding the payment of contributions.

The payments made by the IOPC Fund in respect of claims for compensation for oil
pollulion damage vary considerably from year to year. As a resull, the level of contributions
fo the Fund varies from one year o another, as illustrated in the following table which sets
oul the contributions levied during the period 1979-1988. As can-be seen from the fable,
the level of contributions has been low, except in respect of 1980 and 1983 when
considerable amounts were levied for the first ANTONIO GRAMSCI incident and for the
TANIO incident, respectively.

Year General Fund Major Claims Funds Tolal Levy
£ £ £

1979 750 000 0 750 000
1980 800 000 9 200 000 10 000 000
1981 500 000 0 500 000
1982 600 000 260 000 860 000
1983 1 000 000 23 106 000 24 106 000
1984 0 0 0
1985 1 500 000 0 1 500 000
1986 1 800 000 0 1 800 000
1987 800 000 400 000 1200 000
1988 2 900 000 90 000 2 990 000

If contributions levied in respect of a major claims fund are not tolally used for the
payments made by the IOPC Fund in respect of the parficular incident for which they were
levied, the balance is repaid to the contributors.  Thus, reimbursement was made in 1982
of £750 000 remaining in the ANTONIO GRAMSCI major claims fund {levied in 1980)
and in 1986 of £700 000 remaining in the ONDINA/FUKUTOKU MARU N°8 maijor
claims fund {levied in 1983}. Similarly, an amount of £13.9 million of the balance on the
TANIO maijor claims fund will be reimbursed on 1 February 1989 Io the persons who paid
1983 contributions to that major claims fund. In this case, the high balance resulied from
the recovery of an important amount in recourse proceedings.

20



The quantities of contributing cil received in 1987 in Member Siates are given in
Annex V 1o this report.

The share of the annual contributions 1o the general fund paid by contributors in
each Member Siate has varied over the years. In parficular, the shares paid by contributors
in States which were Members when the IOPC Fund was established in 1978 have been
reduced, as a result of more States joining the Fund. This development is shown by the
following charts. .

1979 General Fund Contributions

B APAN (40.51%)

FRANCE (15.50%

UNITED KINGDOM (12.12%)

ALY (11.46%

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY {7.51%)
BAHAMAS (3.91%)

SWEDEN [2.71%)

INDONESIA (2.00%)

OTHERS [4.28%]

NEERLTEE

21



1988 General Fund Contributions

B ArAN (27.61%)
TALY [15.78%)
FRANCE [10.95%)
NETHERLANDS (10.39%)
B UNITED KINGDOM {9.14%)
= SPAIN [6.47%]
]
]

USSR (3.16%)

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF

GERMANY [2.56%]
fll SWEDEN (2.30%)
[C] GREECE (2.23%)
FA OTHERS (9.41%)

11 INVESTMENT OF FUNDS

In accordance with the IOPC Fund's Internal Regulations, the Director invests funds
which are not required for the shortlerm operation of the IOPC Fund. The invesiments are
made mainly in Pounds Sterling. The assels are placed on term deposit.

During 1988, investments were made with several leading london banks.  Apart
from investments placed overnight fill the next business day, the invesiments were made at
interest rates varying from 8.75% pa to 13.03125% pa, with an average of 9.5%. Interest
due in 1988 on the investments amounted to £1 452 000, on an average capital of
£16.4 million.

The yield on the invesiments has over the years been more than sufficient to cover
the IOPC Fund's administrative expenditure.

As at 31 December 1988, the JOPC Fund's porifolio of investments totalled
£17 077 158, This amount was made up of the assels of the IOPC Fund and the Staff
Provident Fund. Cf the IOPC Fund's assets, the TANIO major claims fund alone accounted
for £13.8 million.

22



1 February 1989, an amount of £13.9 million of the TANIO maijor claims fund
will be distributed to the contributors. To the extent that the contributors prefer to have their
shares of the surplus credited 1o their respective accounts with the IOPC Fund, the credit
balances will be invested on behalf of the contributors, and the amounts invested will not be
considered as part of the IOPC Fund's assets. '

12 SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS
12.1 General Information

Every vear there are numerous spills of oil from tankers around the world. There are
no reliable siatistics as 1o the total number of spills. The IOPC Fund is mainly interested in
spills involving the escape or discharge of substantial quantities, since such spills are more
likely to resull in claims against the Fund.

It should be noted that approximately 85% of all spills occur during routine ship
operations, mainly in port, such as loading and discharging; these two latter categories
alone account for 72% of all spills.  Most of the spills that occur during these routine
operations are relatively small; over 92% cause spills of less than 50 barrels {7 tannes). On
the other hand, whilst accidents such as collisions and groundings represent less than 10%
of all spill incidents, aver 78% of these result in spills of over 50 barrels and 25% in spills of
over 5 000 barrels [700 tonnes).

The graph on the following page shows the number of major oil spills fram tankers

¢ during the 15 year period ending 1988 (source [TOPF).

The graph shows that there has been a marked reduction in the number of major il
spills {ie spills of more than 5 Q00 barrels| during the period 1974-1988. It appears that
the following factors have contributed to this improvement. Firslly, since the oil crisis in the
beginning of the 1980s less oil has been transported by tanker than previously. Secondly,
oil tankers are today operafing under less time pressure both on the high seas and in port.
Thirdly, the international conventions elaborated under the auspices of IMO (MARPOL,
SOLAS and COIREG 72] have come info force and have contributed 1o safer shipping.
Finally, there is today a much greater awareness of the importance of preventing oil
pollution from ships than in the 1970's.

Since its eslablishment in October 1978 the IOPC Fund has, up to 31 December
1988, been involved in the sellement of claims arising out of 37 incidents. 20 of these
incidenls occurred in Japan, whereas 13 incidents, leading in general to much larger
claims, took place in European waters, one in Indonesia, one in Algeria and two in the

Persian Gulf.  The total amount of compensatian and indemnification paid by the IOPC
Fund 1o date is £37 million.

23



SPILLS OF OVER 5000 BARRELS (ABOUT 700 TONNES)
40

30 |

20 4

NUMBER OF SPILLS
s
D<\:

10 4 D\\E
O ] | 1 T T ] T T i T ! T T
<t [ee) N [ee]
NS g NS 8 o8 g 8 o
o o o o o o o o

The 37 incidents in which the IOPC Fund has been involved have been distributed

over the years as follows:

1979 4 1984 2
1980 5 1985 4
1981 3 1986 4
1982 4 1987 5
1983 3 1988 3

The case involving by far the largest claims against the IOPC Fund was the TANIO
incident [FRANCE, 1980), in respect of which the IOPC Fund paid £18.3 million to
claimants.  Major payments were also made in respect of the following incidents:
ANTONIO GRAMSCI (Sweden, 1979] £9.3 million, ONDINA (Federal Republic of
Germany, 1982) £3.0 million, FUKUTOKU MARU N°8 {apan, 1982) £1.1 millien, JAN
[Denmark, 1985) £800 000, and BRADY MARIA (Federal Republic of Germany, 1986)

£1.1 million.

24



During 1988 three incidents occurred which may give rise to claims for
compensation and indemnification against the IOPC Fund, namely the AMAZZONIE
incident, which occurred off the coast of Brittany (France], and the TAIYO MARU N°13 and
the KASUGA MARU N°1 incidents, which took place in Japanese walers. In addition, the
IOPC Fund was in 1988 informed of two incidenls which occurred in Japan during 1987,
viz the SOUTHERN EAGLE and the HINODE MARIJ N°1 incidents.

In addition to these five new incidents, there are, as at 31 December 1988, six
incidents in respect of which final seiflements have not yet been reached, namely: the
KOSHUN MARU N°T (in respect of which only a recourse claim is oulstanding), the
PATMQOS, OUED GUETERINI, THUNTANK 5 and AKARI incidents, as well as the second
ANTONIO GRAMSCI incident.

This Report gives details relating to incidents which the IOPC Fund has dealt with in
1988. The conversion of foreign currencies into Pound Sterling is as af 31 December
1988, except for those claims in respect of which payments have been made; with regard
to the latter, conversion is made at the rate of exchange on the date of payment.

Annex VI contains a summary of all incidents with which the IOPC Fund has dealt
over the years, and in respect of which the Fund has paid compensation or indemnification,
or in respect of which it is possible that such payments will be made by the Fund. It also
includes some other incidents in which the IOPC Fund was involved but in respect of which
the Fund in the end was noi called upon to make any payments.

12.2 Incidents Dealt with by the IOPC Fund during
1988

TANIO

{France, /7 March 1980)

The legal aclion which the IOPC Fund, together with the French Government, had
taken in Fronce against the owner of the TANIO and other third parties was settled out of
court in December 1987, Final payments were made to claimants during 1988. There
are no outstanding issues arising out of this incident. In view of the importance of this case,
it is appropriate to recapitulate ifs major aspects.

The Incident

The Malagasy tanker TANIO [18 048 GRTJ, carrying 26 000 tonnes of N°6 fuel
oil, broke amidship in heavy weather conditions off the coas! of Brittany {France]. The
master and seven ofher crew members were killed as a result of the incident.  About
13 500 tonnes of cargo oil spilled from the wreck. More than 200 kilometres of the
Brittany coast were polluted by the spilt oil; the Channel Islands were also affected. The
stern section, with about 7 500 tonnes of cargo aboard, remained afloat and was towed
to the port of le Havre. The bow section, with about 5 000 tonnes of cargo oil on board,

25



sank to a depth of 90 mefres. The oil contained in lhe sunken bow section had to be
pumped out in order to prevent further pollution from the wreck. The pumping operation
lasted 16 months.

Booms were deployed at various locotions along the coast. However, because of
the nature of the coastline, the extremely large tidal range (8 metres) and the severily of the
wealher at the time of the accident, many of the worst affecled areas along the coast could
not be boomed effectively. Plastic sheeting was used to cover sea defences, promenades
and other man-made siructures which might have become oiled during the forthcoming high
fides. The local authorities had the benefit of using national resources and relied heavily
upon the army to provide the necessary manpower for the clean-up operations. Additional
personnel came from the Civil Defence, the fire service, local government, commercial
contractors and farmers.

The first phase of the clean-up required the removal of the bulk oil. This was done
by using pumps, heavy earth moving equipment [eg bulldozers] and mere shovels. The
removal was followed by the cleaning of the rocks in the tourist areas. The basic approach
adopled was to wash the oil off the rocks using medium pressure hotwater washing
machines or high pressure cold water jefs.

Claims Settlement

Claims for compensation were submitted by nearly 100 claimants, totalling FFr527
million (£48 million). The claim submitted by the French Government accounted for more
than @0% of that amount.  This claim related 1o expenses for pumping the oil from the
sunken bow section, costs of clean-up operations and compensation paid by the
Government fo private persons.  Claims from local authorities related to costs of clean-up
work, road repairs, beach restoration and the loss of eamings of municipal camping sites.
Private persons submitted claims for loss of earnings. The shipowner's P & | insurer, the
United Kingdom Mutual Steamship Assurance Association (Bermuday) Limited (the UK Club,
claimed for expenses incurred in surveying the sunken fore section and in carrying out a
provisional sealing of holes in the wreck.

Atter long and difficult negotiations, the Director reached agreement on the amount
of each of the claims, except one. The fotal accepted by the IOPC Fund amounted to
approximately FFr348 million {£32 million).

No agreement was reached in respect of one claim which had been presented in
1980 by an association of French fishermen, in the amount of FFr500 000 (£45 000,
without any explanation or documentation in support of the claim. Alfter lengthy discussions
between the Director and the lawyer representing the claimant, the claim was withdrawn in

March 1988.

It should be noted that the amounts claimed against the IOPC Fund by many of the
claimants exceeded those af which seiflements were made. For example, the French

26



Govemnment had assessed its lotal damage at FFr489 820 401, whereas in the seflement
between the IOPC Fund and the French Government an amount of only FFr326 921 937
was accepted by the Fund. However, the agreements on the amounts between the IOPC
Fund and the various claimants were reached for the purpose of distributing the money
available under the Fund Convention, in the interest of a speedy setlement, withoul
prejudice fo each claimant's right to claim beyond the amount accepted by the IOPC Fund
against the owner of the TANIO and other third parties.

Payments to victims

The limit of the shipowner's liability under the Civil Liability Convention was
FFr11 833 718 [£1.1 million). The UK Club established the limitation fund under that
Convention in April 1980 by paying this amount to the Court in Brest. The Courf
appointed a liquidator of the limitation fund, who invested the amount deposited by the
Club.

In September 1984, the liquidator of the limitation fund made a first distribution of
the fund, amounting to FFr19 147 973 (£1.7 million). An amount was reserved for the
final distribution of the fund, since not all claims had been seflled by the time of the first
payment. A second distribution of FFr98 937 was made in March 1987 to some of the
claimants.

The limitation fund was earning interest at market rate until 1 March 1988. The
folal amount of interest earmned was FFr10 979 189, Alfter a small amount had been paid
from the limitation fund in respect of fees and costs, the aggregale amount available for

payment fo claimants was FFr22 605 357 (£2.1 million).

The final distribution of the limitation fund fook place in May 1988, when an
amount of FFr3 358 446 (£300 000] was paid to claimants.

The exact amounl to be paid by the IOPC Fund could not be established unfil the
final distribution of the limitation fund had taken place. Part payments were made by the
IOPC Fund in the period 1983-1985, totalling FFr221 201 452 [£18.2 million). Of this
amount, FFr208 million was paid to the French Government, FFr5.5 million to local
authorities in France, FFr4.7 million to the UK Club and FFr2.8 million to private claimants
in France.

Pursuant 1o the Fund Convention, the aggregate amount of compensation payable
by the IOPC Fund in respect of this incident was 675 million [gold) francs less the sum
actually paid under the Civil Liability Convention for pollution damage {FFr22 605 357).
The Fund Convention does not specify the date on which the conversion into national
currency should be made of the amount expressed in (gold) francs. It was decided that the
method of conversion laid down in the IOPC Fund's Infernal Regulations should be applied
lie that 15 (gold) francs are equal to 1 SDR; cf section 13.1(d] below], and that the
relevant date was the day of the constitution of the limitation fund.  Applying this method,
the amount of 675 million (gold) francs corresponded to FFr244 746 000.

27



The total amount of compensation payable by the IOPC Fund in respect of this
incident was, therefore, FFr222 140 643. In view of the part payments which had been
made by the IOPC Fund in the period 1983-1985, the remaining amount payable by the
IOPC Fund to claimants was FFr939 191, This amount was paid in Oclober 1988.

The claimants received payments from the IOPC Fund corresponding to 63.85% of
the amount of their respective claims as accepted by the Fund. In addition, the payments
from the shipowner's limitation fund represented 6.46% of the established claims.
Consequently, the regime of compensation created by the Civil Liability Convention and the
Fund Convention gave each claimant compensation corresponding to approximately

70.3% of his agreed claim.
Legal Action Against the Shipowner and Other Parties

In 1983, the IOPC Fund took legal aclion in the Court of Brest against the following
persons for the purpose of recovering the amounts paid by the Fund fo the claimants:

(a) The registered owner of the TANIO at the fime of the incident;
b)  The lidlian shipyard which repaired the TANIO in 1979;
(c) The charterer of the TANIO at the time of the incident;

([d)  The company having subchartered the vessel and being responsible for the
management of the TANIO af the time of the incident;

(e] The company responsible for the conirol of the repairs carried out by the shipyard
and the technical management of the TANIO at the time of the incident;

(i The classification society which menitored the repairs to the TANIO in 1979; and
(g) The UK Club, in its capacity as insurer of the civil liability of certain defendants.

The French Government commenced proceedings against the same defendants for
the purpose of obtaining compensation for that part of its total claim which was not
compensated by the shipowner's limitation fund and the IOPC Fund.

The IOPC Fund claimed in subrogation an amount of FFr221 201 452, being the
aggregate it had paid o all claimants up to 1985. The French Government claimed an
amount of FFr261 737 874, being the amount at which the French Government had
assessed its damage minus the amounts paid to it from the limitation fund and by the IOPC
Fund. The IOPC Fund and the French Government co-operated closely in their respective
legal actions and submitled joint pleadings.

28



In oddition, 29 locol outhorities in France and some 50 private claimanis took legal
action against the above-mentioned defendonts.

Investigations info the cause of the incident were carried out by on Expertise
Judiciaire ordered by the Court. The Expertise concluded that the initial fraclure which
broke the TANIO originated in the vicinity of frame 131 in wing tank n°6. As for the cause
of the initial fracture, the Expertise maintained that there were three causes that contributed
to the disasler, viz insufficient reduction of speed 1o allow for bad weather, defective corgo
loading at the iime of the disaster and on previous voyages, and defects in the replacement
carried out by the shipyard of the botiom structure in n°6 wing tank of the TANIO.

The grounds on which the actions taken by the IOPC Fund and the French
Government against the various defendants were based can be briefly summarised as
follows. The registered owner of the TANIO had failed to put the ship in a seaworthy and
navigable state. The failure of the owner to organise a proper mechanism of control of the
quality of the extensive repairs carried out by the shipyard constituled a personal fault on the
part of the owner, who was therefore not entifled to limit his liability under the Civil Liability
Convention.  The shipyard had not carried oui the repairs to the TANIO in a proper
manner. The company responsible for the technical management of the TANIO had not
exercised due diligence in the supervision of the repair work at the shipyard and in
checking the resulls thereof. The charterer had failed to supervise the execution of the
repoir work properly. In addition, the charterer had an obligation to put the ship in a
seaworthy condition. The classification society did not fulfil its obligation to check the
quality of the repair work at the shipyard propery. The sub-charterer, being responsible for
the operations of the TANIO, had an obligation to ensure that the crew was competent and
properly trained. The sub-charterer had failed to ensure that the master of the TANIO was
properly instructed concerning cargo distribution.  The UK Club was sued as insurer of the
charterer and the sub-charterer.

The defendants mainiained that the actions against them were ill-founded and
should, therefore, be rejected.

The  oral hearing was scheduled o take place in the Court of Brest in October
1987. 1t was expected that the Court would then decide the question of liability, whereas
the amount of the damages, if any, would be dealt with af a later slage.

Out-of-Court Settlement

After very complex and difficull negoliations, agreement on the main elements of a
possible outofcourt setlement was reached at the beginning of October 1987 between
the Director of the IOPC Fund and the French Government, on one side, and the
defendants, on the other side. The proposed outof-court selilement was approved by the
Executive Committee in October 1987 and by the French authorities in November 1987.

29



The seflement was signed on 15 December 1987 in Paris. Under the selflement,
the owner of the TANIO.and the UK Club paid, on behalf of all defendants, a total amount
of US $50 million to the IOPC Fund and the French State, less the shipowner's limilation
amount under the Civil Liability Convention, FFr11 833 718 (US $1 931 090), the fofal
amount payable being US $48 068 @10. This payment represented full and final
compensation from all the defendants in respect of all cloims by the IOPC Fund and the
French State arising out of this incident, including interest and costs. The sefllement was
without prejudice to the positions taken by the parties as to the question of liability.

On 15 December 1987, an amount of US $17 480 029 (£9 537 856) was
paid fo the IOPC Fund and an amount of US $30 588 882 [approximately £16.7 million]
to the French Govemment. The apportionment between the IOPC Fund and the French
Government of the amount recovered was made in accordance with an agreement reached
between them in 1984,

As already mentioned, the total amount paid by the IOPC Fund to claimants was
FFr222 140 643, corresponding to approximately £18.3 million at the rate of exchange
when the respective payments were made. By this setlement, the IOPC Fund thus
recovered more than half the amount paid by it in compensation.

This autofcourt setflement did not cover the local authorities in France and the
private claimants who had also instituted legal proceedings against the above-mentioned
defendants.  Hawever, a separate outof-court setlement was reached in March 1988
between the local authorities and the private claimants, on one side, and all the
defendants, on the other.

Reimbursement to Contributors

In 1983, the Assembly decided fo levy annual coniributions in the amount of
£20 million far the payment of compensation in respect of claims submitied in connection
with the TANIO incident. Qut of this amount, a total of approximately £18.3 million was
paid in compensation. In addition, the IOPC Fund incurred fees and other costs tofalling
£482 000. The total payments made by the IOPC Fund in respect of this incident were
£18.8 million.

The amount recovered as a result of the outofcourt setflement was credited ta the
TANIO major claims fund, in which there was already a reserve of about £3 million. The
assets of this major claims fund were invested and had yielded, over the years,
£2.5 million. As a result there was a considerable balance on this fund, all payments io
claimants having been made and all expenses paid. It was esfimated that the balance
would amount to £13 942 213 on 1 February 1989. As already mentioned, the
Assembly decided thal an amount of £13.9 million of this balance should be reimbursed,
on 1 February 1989, io the contributors who paid 1983 conlributions to the TANIO major
claims fund.

30



EIKO MARU N°1

Japan, 13 August 1983)

The Japanese tanker EIKO MARU Ne1 (999 GRT), loaded with 2 459 tonnes of
heavy fuel oil, collided with the Panamanian cargo ship CAVAIRY {4 827 GRT) in dense
fog off Karakuwozaki, Miyagi, Japan. About 357 fonnes of cargo oil spilled from the
fraciured starboard tank. Because of the stormy weather due o an approaching typhoon,
the spilt oil moved towards the coasi and polluted areas with extensive fishery activities.

In 1984 the IOPC Fund paid compensation amounting lo ¥24 735 109
(£76 722), representing the amount of agreed claims minus the shipowner's liability under
the Civil liability Convention of ¥39 445 920. Indemnification of the owner of the EIKO
MARU N°1, in the amount of ¥9 861 480 {£32 018), was paid in 1985,

The official investigation into the cause of the incident led 1o the conclusion that the
incident was caused by improper navigalion on the part of both vessels. The IOPC Fund
started negotiations with the owner of the CAVAIRY with a view lo recovering part of the
amount paid by the IOPC Fund. Agreement was reached between the CAVAIRY interests
and the EIKO MARU Ne1 interests, including the IOPC Fund, on an apportionment of
liability at 41:59 in favour of the CAVAIRY interests. The amount recovered from the owner
of the CAVAIRY for pollution damage was ¥28 million, of which the IOPC Fund received
¥14 843 746 (£64 820) in February 1988.

KOSHUN MARU N°1

llapan, 5 March 1985)

The Japanese tanker KOSHUN MARU Ne1 (68 GRT), carrying 100 tonnes of
heavy fuel oil, collided with the coal carrier RYOZAN MARU (2 569 GRT) off Hanedg,
Tokyo Bay, Japan. The KOSHUN MARU N° 1 sank with the exception of her bow section.
Approximately 80 tonnes of oil leaked from the sunken tanker and spread rapidly across the

bay.

Claims for clean-up costs were agreed in the amount of ¥28 020 909. In
September 1985, the IOPC Fund paid ¥26 124 589 (£81 512), representing the tolal
agreed amount of the clean-up costs minus the owner's liability of ¥1 896 320.

According to the findings of the Yokohama Marine Court, part of the blame for the
collision fell on the RYOZAN MARU. The IOPC Fund has started negotiations with the
owner of that vessel with a view to recovering part of the amount paid in compensation by

the IOPC Fund.

Indemnification of the shipowner amounting to ¥474 080 {£3 000) has not yet
been paid.

31



PATMOS

fhaly, 21 March 1985]

The Incident

The Greek ianker PATMOS {51 627 GRT), carrying 83 689 tonnes of crude oil,
collided with the Spanish tanker CASTILLO DE MONTEARAGON (92 289 GRTJ, which
was in ballast, off the coast of Calabria in the Straits of Messina, ltaly. Fire broke out on
the main deck of the PATMOS and spread to the accommodation and wheelhouse. Three
crew members died, and the crew had to abandon ship. The ship was damaged in
the hull. Due to sirong winds and currents, the PATMOS drified onto a beach by a village
on the Sicilian coast. The ship was refloated and tugs were used to control it in the
Straits of Messina.  Tugs were also used to combat the fire, which was extinguished within
two days of the collision. The PATMOS was then towed to the port of Messina and moored
at the SMEB shipyard, where the oil was discharged.

Approximately 700 tonnes of oil escaped from the PATMOS.  Most of the spilt oil
drified on the surface of the sea and dispersed naturally. Only a few tonnes of oil came
ashore on the Sicilian coast. The ltalian authorities undertook extensive measures in order
to contain the spilt oil and to prevent it from polluting the Sicilian and Calabrian coasts.
Dispersants were used in large quantities.

The owner of the PATMOS and the owner's insurer, the UK Club, established a
limitation fund with the Court of Messina.  The Court fixed the limitation amount at
Lt13 263 703 650 (£5.6 million). The IOPC Fund was notified of the limitation

proceedings in accordance with Article 7.6 of the Fund Convention.

Claims and Negotiations with Claimants
Claims were lodged against the limitation fund, toialling 176 112 040 216
(£32 million).

There were 30 claims that clearly related to costs of cleanup operations or to
preventive measures as defined in the Civil Liability Convention, iotalling approximately
Ut14 000 million {£5.9 million). In many cases, the amounts claimed were unreasonable.
In February 1986, all but two claims in this category had, after very difficult negotiations,
been reduced by the plaintiffs to amounts which were considered reasonable by the
Director.  In February 1986, these claims were selfled at a total of L4 140 189 659
[£1.8 million).

Twelve claims totalling about U140 000 million (£16.9 million) related to costs of
operations which, in the Director's view, would normally be considered as salvage
operations and related measures. The Director took the position that these 12 claims did not
relate to operations which had the prevention of pollution as their primary purpose. For this
reason, he rejected these claims. As a result of the discussions with the claimants, two of
the claims were withdrawn.

32



First ANTONIO GRAMSCI Incident -
Clean-up in the Stockholm archipelago

33



A claim of Ut20 000 million (£8.4 million], later reduced to Lt5 00O million
(£2.1 million), was submitted by the ltalian Government for damage to the marine
environment.  The lidlian Government did not provide any documentation indicaling the
kind of damage which had dllegedly been caused or the basis on which lhe amount
claimed had been calculated. The IOPC Fund Assembly had in 1980 unanimously
adopled a Resolution stating that "the assessment of compensation to be paid by the IOPC
Fund is not to be made on the basis of an abstract quantification of damage calculated in
accordance with theoretical models" [cf seclion 13.4{g) below]. In view of the position
taken by the Assembly, the Director rejected this claim.

At its 16th session, the Executive Commiilee endorsed the position taken by the
Director in respect of the claims relaling to salvage operations and damage to the marine
environment.

First Decision by the Court

By decision of 18 February 1986, the Court of first instance in Messina included in
the list of admissible claims ['stato passivo’) the claims in respect of which setflements had
been reached, in the amounts thus agreed. With regard to the two claims relating to clean-
up operations in respect of which no agreemeni had been reached on the quantum, the
Court admilled them in amounts very much lower than those claimed. The Court rejected
the claims which had been opposed by the IOPC Fund and the UK Club.  The total amount
accepted by the Court was Lt4 267 312 659 (£1.8 million).

Opposition Proceedings

In ltaly, oppositions to the decision of a court on the admissibility of claims in
limitation proceedings may be lodged with the same court. In the PATMOS case,
oppositions were lodged by seven of the ten claimants whose claims had been rejected on
the grounds that the measures had not been taken for the purpose of preventing pollution.
The lialian Government also lodged an opposition in respect of the claim concerning
damage fo the environment.

The Court rendered its judgement in respect of the oppositions on 30 July 1986.
With regard to the claims relating to salvage operations, the Court made a general
statement 1o the effect that salvage operations could not be considered as preventive
measures, since the primary purpose of such operations was that of rescuing ship and
cargo; this applied even if the operations had the further effect of preventing pollution. On
the basis of this position of principle, the Court rejected some of these claims and accepted
some in reduced amounts. The Court rejected the claim by the lialian Government relating
to damage 1o the marine environment.

The aggregate amount of the claims as accepted by the Court of first instance was

L5 797 263 479 (£2.5 million].

34



Appeal Proceedings

Appeals agains! the judgement of 30 July 1986 were lodged with the Court of
Appeal in Messina by six claimants, including the ltalian Government, whose claims had
been wholly or parlly rejected in opposition. These claims tolalled approximately
LU2@ 000 million {£12.3 million]. The UK Club and the IOPC Fund lodged appeals
against the judgement in respect of two claims, one by lhe SMEB shipyard and one which
had been accepted with only a small reduction in amount.

Apart from two outofcourt sefilements, there was very litle progress in the appeal
proceedings during 1988. The main hearing in the Court of Appeal is expecied 1o take
place in early 1989, and the judgement would then be rendered in the spring of 1989.

Oui-of-Court Setilements During Appeal Proceedings

Esso (the owner of the cargo on board the PATMOS), whose claim had been tolally
rejecled by the Court of first instance, claimed in appeal a lotal of
122 628 039 202 (£3.6 million]. One item of this claim, amounting to Lit13 280 million
(£5.6 million), related to a salvage reward due by Esso to lhe salvors in subrogation of the
latter.

In January 1988, an outofcourt sellement was reached in respect of Esso's claim
between Esso, on one side, and the owner of the PATMOS and the UK Club, on the olher
side. Under the seflement, Esso's claim was accepted by the shipowner and the UK Club
for a total amount of Ltd 939 742 171 (£2.1 million), inclusive of interest, devaluation and
costs.  Under the seflement, no payment was made in respect of the salvage reward. In
lhe record of the court hearing at which the setlement was approved, it was stated that
Esso waived its claim in respect of remuneratian for salvage.

The Director was kept informed of the negoliations that led lo the seflement.  After
having considered in particular the fact that the item relaling 1o salvage was not accepled,
the Direclor came to the conclusion that the selllement was reasanable. The Director
therefore approved the seltlement on behalf of the IOPC Fund. In February 1988, the
Court of Appeal in Messina admitied in the lisl of accepted claims Esso's claim for the
amount agreed.

The seltlement in respect of Esso's claim also covered SMEB's claim, which had
previously been sellled between Esso and SMEB at Lit4 050 million [£1.7 million); the
amount originally claimed by SMEB was LIt 347 595 386 (£2.7 million).

In November 1988, a further outofcourt sellement was reached in respect of a
claim submitied by the owner of a Llibyan vessel who had claimed compensation for loss
resulting from that vessel having to be moved from SMEB's shipyard to a shipyard in
Palermo in order to leave raom for the PATMOS at SMEB's jetty. The total amount claimed
was L1227 964 163 [£96 500). The Court of first instance upheld this claim in principle,
but with a small reduction in amount to L1200 million (£85 000). This claim was seftled at
1165 million {(£70 000). The setlement was approved by the Court of Appeal.

35



Outstanding Claims in Appeal Proceedings

As mentioned above, the ltalian Government had appealed against the decision of
the Court of first instance rejecting the Government's claim in respect of damage fo the
marine environment. The lialian Government had maintained that the damage was a
violation of the right of sovereignly over the ferritorial sea of the Siate of lialy. The Court of
first instance stated that this right was not one of ownership and could not be violated by
acls committed by private subjects. In addition, the Court declared that the State had not
sulfered any loss of profit nor incurred any costs as a result of the alleged damage 1o the
territorial waters, or the fauna or flora. The Siate had, therefore, not suffered any economic
loss. The Court also drew altenlion fo the above-mentioned Resolulion adopted by the
IOPC Fund Assembly. For these reasons the Court rejected this claim.

In the appeal proceedings the lialian Government has taken the position that this
claim relates to actual damage to the marine environment and o actual economic loss
suffered by the tourist industry and fishermen. For this reason, the ltalian Government has
maintained that the claim is not in contravention of the interpretation of the definition of
"pollution damage" adopled by the Assembly in that Resolution.

At its 20th session, the Executive Commiliee reiterated the IOPC Fund's position that
a claimant was enfitled to compensation under the Civil liability Conventian and the Fund
Convention only if he had suffered quantifiable economic loss. In view of the positian of
the ltalian Government that this claim relates to aclual damage 1o the marine environment,
the Committee referred to the interpretation of the definition of "pollution damage" loid dawn
in the Resolution. Cancerning the economic lass which had allegedly been suffered by the
fourist indusiry and fishermen, the Committee expressed the opinion that campensatian in
respect of such damage could only be claimed by the individual person having suffered the
damage who, in addition, had to prove the amount of the ecanamic loss suslained.

In addition ta the ltalian Government's claim, there are three claims subject to

appeal proceedings, totalling appraximately Hi690 million (£290 00Q].

Present Situation Regarding the Claims

The aggregate amaunt af the cloims accepted by the Caurts is 19 618 318 650
(£4.1 million). The rejected claims maintained in the appeal proceedings tatal
L5 688 288 884 (£2.4 millian). The tatal amount of the claims against the limitation fund
is thus LTS 306 607 534 [£6.4 million). As already mentianed, the limitation amount is
L1713 263 703 650.

During 1986, the UK Club made paymenls for the claims in respect of which the
decision af the Court had became final.  Further payments were made by the UK Club
during 1988, following the outof-court sefflements in respect of the claims submitted by Essa
and the Libyan shipowner, respectively. The tatal amount paid to claimants by the UK Club
stands at L9 436 318 650 (£4.0 million].

36



Recourse Action

legal proceedings concerning liability and compensation for damage arising out of
the collision between the PATMOS and the CASTILLO DE MONTEARAGON were iniliated
in the Court of Genoa. After a selilement had been reached between the wo shipowners
and related inferests, the legal actions were withdrawn.

The question as 1o whether the IOPC Fund should institute recourse proceedings
against the owner of the CASTILO DE MONTEARAGON will be examined when it is
established whether the IOPC Fund will be called upon to pay any compensation under the
Fund Convention.

JAN

{Denmark, 2 August 1985)

The tanker JAN (1 400 GRT), registered in the Federal Republic of Germany,
collided with a fixed navigational light at the entrance to the port of Aalborg on the eastern
coast of Juland in Denmark. The JAN was carrying 3 000 tonnes of heavy fuel oil.
Approximately 300 tonnes of oil escaped info the sea as a result of the collision.

More than 100 tonnes of oil came ashore on the south coast of the island of Laesw,
which is situated between Julland and Sweden, and polluted approximately ten kilometres
of the coast. The polluled area consisted parily of sandy beaches and partly of salt
marshes of great imporiance fo large populations of migrating birds. A small quantity of oil
also polluted the coast of Jutland and the island of Hirsholmene.

Operalions to clean the polluted areas were carried out by the Danish authorities.
The major part of the clean-up operations was completed within a few weeks of the
incident, whereas in some sensilive areas these operations continued until October 1985.

The Maritime and Commercial Court of Copenhagen established the limit of the
owner's liability at 157 936 SDR (DKr1 576 170, corresponding to £127 000). Under
Danish law, an extra amount should be added io cover interest and cosls, and the Court

fixed the limitation fund af DKr2 million (£161 000). The limitation fund was established by
the shipowner's P & | insurer (he Skuld Club) by means of a lelter of guarantee.

The Danish Government presented a claim in respect of the clean-up operations

fotalling DKr1'1 805 021 {£950 000) in July 1986.

In April 1987, agreement was reached belween the Danish Government, on the
one side, and the IOPC Fund and the Skuld Club, on the other side, regarding a number of
items of this claim. These items totalled DKr3 307 044 [£265 000). At the request of the
Danish Govermnment, the IOPC Fund and the Skuld Club agreed to make payments in
respeci of the accepled items.

37



The main outsianding items of the Government's claim related 1o the fariffs applied
in respect of oil combating vessels owned by public authorities which took part in the
operations at sea and to the rates far personnel of Government agencies used for cleanup
operations. These items parily related to "fixed costs”, ie costs which would have arisen for
the Danish authorities even if the incident had not occurred, as opposed to "additional
costs”, ie expenses incurred solely as a result of the incident and which would not have
arisen had the incident and the operations relating thereto not taken place. The Director
based his approach on the position taken by the Assembly in respect of such costs, as set
out in section 13.4{d) below. In particular, the Director insisted that only those expenses
which corresponded closely fo the cleanup period in question and which did not include
remote overhead charges should be compensated.

Final negofiations in respect of the outstanding items were held in Seplember 1988.
The amounts originally claimed had been calculated on the basis of guidelines issued by
the Danish Ministry of Finance. The Director was, nevertheless, unable to accepl the
amounts claimed in respect of @ number of ilems. In view of the arguments put forward by
the Director during the negotiations, the Danish Government agreed lo reduce ifs claim in
respect of a number of items o amounts which the Director considered reasonable.

The Danish Government's claims was settled at a total of DKr11 020 462
(£890 000, inclusive of DKr1 014 088 (£82 O00] in interest. The IOPC Fund made the

final payment to the Danish Government in September 1988.

Claims submitted by five private persons were accepted in full by the IOPC Fund
and the Skuld Club. Payments tofalling DKr53 007 (€4 300) were made by the Skuld
Club in April 1986 and September 1987. A claim presented by the Municipality of
laess, amounting to DKr24 126 (£1 950), was also approved, and this sum was paid by
the Skuld Club in September 1987 .

Indemnification of the shipowner, amounting fo DKr394 043 (£32 478], was paid
to the-Skuld Club in October 1988.

The payments made by the IOPC Fund in respect of this incident (including fees)
total £838 000.

BRADY MARIA

(Federal Republic of Germany, 3 january 1986)

The Panamanian fanker BRADY MARIA (996 GRT] was proceeding up the River
Elbe, south of the entrance to the Kiel Canal, with a cargo of 2 000 tonnes of heavy fuel
oil. The dry cargo ship WAYLINK {3 453 GRT), registered in Gibrallar, which was
proceeding down the river, suddenly tumned to port across the river and hit the port forward
bow of the BRADY MARIA. Approximately 200 tonnes of cargo oil escaped from the
BRADY MARIA into the river as a result of the collision. The spilt oil contaminated a large
area on both banks of the River Elbe and the River Oste, as well as nearby islands,
necessilaling exlensive cleanup operations.

38



A claim for compensation for clean-up costs tolalling DM3 637 430 {£1.1 million)
was submitied on behalf of the Federal Government, the Lénder of Schleswig-Holstein and
Niedersachsen and some local authorities.  This claim was settled at a total amount of
DM3 544 054, including inferest. DM3 219 425 (£1 105 926) was paid by the IOPC
Fund to the German authorities in 1986 and 1987, The limitation fund established for the
BRADY MARIA, amounting to DM324 629 (together with interest of DM1 882), was also
paid to the authorities.

Two private claimants had submitied claims relating to the cleaning of polluled

vessels, totalling DM1 419, In 1987, these claims were sefiled at DM1 086 (£340).

The official investigation into the cause of the incident showed that the pilot of the
WAYIINK was mainly to blame for the collision, since he gave a wrong order lo the

helmsman of the WAYLINK, causing the vessel to cross the course of the on-coming BRADY
MARIA.

A limitation fund for the WAYLINK was established at the District Court of Hamburg.
The limitation amount was fixed at DM440 185 (£140 000).

The IOPC Fund took legal action in the Court in Hamburg against the owner of the
WAYLINK, challenging his right to limit his liability. After careful examination of the matter,
and in consultation with the IOPC Fund's German lawyer, the Director decided in January
1988 1o withdraw this action, since it was considered unlikely that the IOPC Fund would
be able to deprive the owner of the WAYLINK of the right of limitalion by proving fault or
privity on his part.

The IOPC Fund claimed in subrogation against the WAYUNK limitation fund the
aggregate amount paid by it fo the German authorities and the other claimanis, ie
DM3 220 511 (£1 006 000) plus interest and costs.  The other claims against this
limitation fund related to damage caused to the hull of the BRADY MARIA [DM1.6 million)
and loss suffered by the owner of the cargo of that vessel {DM329 000).

The liquidator of the WAYLINK limitation fund rendered his decision concerning the
claims in August 1988. He approved the IOPC Fund's claim at a total amount of
DM3 244 422 [£1.0 million). The other claims were accepted for a total amount of
DM1 185 559 [£370 000). The position taken by the liquidator was endorsed by the
Court. In November 1988, the IOPC Fund recovered an amount of DM333 027
(£105 355).

Alter the recovery from the WAYLNK limitation fund, the cost to the IOPC Fund of
this incident {including fees) fotal £1 108 272.

39



TANIO Incident - Polluted rocks on the coast of Britiany

TANIO Incident - Clean-up operations in Brittany

40



OUED GUETERINI

[Algeria, 18 December 1986)

The Algerian tanker OUED GUETERINI {1 576 GRT) was unloading bitumen in the
port of Algiers, when part of the cargo was spilled onto the deck of the vessel. From there,
some bitumen escaped info the waiter in the port area.

There was no poliution damage in the port itself. However, a considerable quantity
of bitumen (approximately 15 tonnes) entered the seawater intake of a power station,
necessilating a shutdown of the station for a short period of time. Some equipment at the
power stafion was polluted and had 1o be cleaned.

The owner of the power station (SONELGAZ) brought legal action in the Court of
Algiers against the UK Club {the shipowner's P & | insurer) and the IOPC Fund. The Court
fixed the limitation amount of the shipowner's liability at 1 175 064 Algerian Dinars
(£100 0C0). The limitation fund was constituted by the UK Club by means of a bank

guarantee.

SONELGAZ has submitted a claim totalling 5 278 525 Algerian Dinars
(£460 000) relating to damage to equipment in the power siation, costs of cleaning some
equipment and loss of profit as a result of the closure of the station. A claim has also been
submitted by the owner of the QUED GUETERINI in the amount of 5 650 Algerian Dinars
[£490) in respect of costs for clean-up operations.

In the court proceedings, the UK Club has maintained that the shipowner should be
exonerated from liability in respect of this incident, in accordance with Article lll.2(b) of the
Civil Liability Convention. The Club has argued that the damage was wholly caused by an
act or omission done with infent to cause damage by a third party, ie the operator of the ol
terminal where the unloading took place, since the operator had confinued to discharge il
in spite of the grave risk caused by the location of this terminal near the water intake of the
power station, evidenced by similar incidents in the past. The IOPC Fund has rejected this
defence on the ground that the circumstances in this case could not be considered as being
covered by Arficle IIl. 2(b). The Court proceedings are still in a preliminary stage.

The IOPC Fund and the UK Club are assessing the claims with the assistance of
external experts. Negotiations with the claimants are expected fo take place in early

1989.

THUNTANK 5

(Sweden, 21 December 1986)

The Swedish vessel THUNTANK 5 {2 866 GRT), carrying 5 024 tonnes of heavy
fuel ail, ran aground in very bad weather outside Gévle, on the east coast of Sweden, 200
kilomefres norlh of Stockholm. The tanker was severely damaged, and there was a
considerable risk that the ship would break up. However, after about half the cargo had
been transferred 1o another vessel, the THUNTANK 5 was refloated. Most of the remaining

41



cargo was then transferred 1o the other vessel, and the THUNTANK 5 was towed fo a safe
porl. It was estimated that 150-200 tonnes of oil escaped as a result of the incident.

Due fo the difficult weather conditions with ice and snow, clean-up operations were
postponed until the beginning of April 1987. By then the oil had affected various areas
along a 150 kilometre strefch of coast around Gévle, including a number of small islands.
The polluted areas were very difficult to clean, since they consisted mainly of stones and
rough rocks, which had to be scraped manually. The oil which remained was then
removed by hot water washing or high pressure steam washing. The clean-up operalions
on the coast were mainly compleled in late September 1987.

A small quantity of oil - estimated at 20-40 tonnes - was found on the sea bed at a
depth of between 8 and 16 metres, close to where the vessel had grounded. Since it was
feared that the sunken oil might resurface and pollute the coast, altempts were made by the
Swedish Coast Guard in April and May 1987 to collect this oil, firstly by divers working
manually and, later, by hydraulic pumping. In view of the very high cosls and the small
quanlifies of oil collected, the Swedish authorities called off these operations a few days
later. In August 1987, parts of the sunken oil resurfaced. The Coast Guard had by then
developed new equipment for recovery of this oil, and the operations were resumed. These
operations, which were more successful than the earlier attempts, were complefed at the

end of August 1987

The official investigation inlo the cause of the incident showed that the grounding
was due fo an error by the master of the THUNTANK 5 in the navigation of the ship. -

The Swedish Government took legal action against the owner of the THUNTANK 5
in the City Court of Stockholm. The aggregate amount of the damage was provisionally
indicated at SKr27 million [£2.4 million). The IOPC Fund was notified of the action in

accordance with Article 7.6 of the Fund Convention.

The Court established the limit of the shipowner's liability at SKr2 741 746
[£250 000). Under Swedish law, an extra amoun! should be added to cover interest and
costs, and the Courl fixed that additional amount at SKr700 000 (£65 000). The
limitation fund was conslituted by the shipowner's insurer (the Skuld Club) by means of a
letter of guarantee.

The Swedish Government submitled its claim in July 1988, at an aggregate amount
of SKr24 992 884 (£2.3 million]. This claim covers the operations of the Swedish Coast
Guard and the on-shore operations undertaken by the municipalities concerned. The IOPC
Fund and the Skuld Club are examining the claim, with the assistance of a local surveyor.
The Fund has requested further information on a number of items. It is expected that
negotiations with the Swedish Government will be held in early spring of 1989.

42



Claims Jotalling SKr51 469 [£4 650] were submilied by seven fishermen and two
other private claimanis.  They relate to compensation for destroyed equipment, costs of
cleaning polluted equipment and loss of eamings due fo polluted caiches. All these claims
were accepted by the IOPC Fund and the Skuld Club, afier some reductions, at an
aggregate amount of SKr49 361 (£4 450). The claims were paid by the Skuld Club,
seven of them in December 1987, one in February 1988 and one in August 1988.

ANTONIO GRAMSCI (Second Incident)

[Finland, & February 1987

While on a voyage from Ventspils in Latvia (USSR], the USSR tanker ANTONIO
GRAMSCI (27 706 GRT), loaded with 38 445 tonnes of crude oil, grounded near Borgd
on the south coast of Finland. It is estimated that 600-700 tonnes of the cargo escaped as
a result of this incident.

Oil combating vessels were sent to the area on 9 February 1987. Under the
prevailing icy weather conditions, it was extremely difficult to recover the spill oil.
Operations for this purpose were carried out by the Finnish Authorilies during February and
March, but they had 1o be suspended several times, due to weather conditions. At the end
of May, onsshore clean-up operations were carried out on the Finnish coast, east of the
grounding site.

In May, a USSR oil combating vessel was deployed in Soviet territorial and
infernational waters, off the coast of Estonia, in an altempt to recover films of oil from the
water surface. This operatian was abandoned after a few days, due to a deferioratian in
the weather conditions and an assessment thal the oil films were too thin for the effective use
of this equipment. It was reported that some 40 tonnes of oil were recovered during this
period.

According 1o the results of the official Finnish invesligation inlo the cause of the
incident, the grounding was due to a misunderstanding between the master of the

ANTONIO GRAMSCI and the pilot.

A limilatian fund amounting lo Rbls2 431 854 (£2.2 million] was established with
the Court in Riga (USSR] an behalf of the owner of the ANTONIO GRAMSCI, for the
purpose of limiting his liability under the Civil Liability Convention.

Since the USSR was not a Contracting Party 1o the Fund Convention on the date of
the incident, pollution damage in the USSR, including measures taken 1o prevent or minimise
pollution damage in the USSR, is not covered by the Fund Convention. However, claims in
respect of pollution damage in the USSR will be compensated under the Civil Liability
Convention and will compete with claims in respect of palluion damage in Finland far the
amount available in the limitation fund set up under that Convention. For this reason, the
amount of compensation paid under the Civil liability Convention for pollution damage in
the USSR may be of importance in establishing the extent of the IOPC Fund's obligation to
pay compensation for pollution damage in Finland.

43



In April 1988, a claim totalling Rbls2 312 864 [£2.1 million) was submilied to the
owner of the ANTONIO GRAMSC! by the USSR authorities, whilst a claim amounting to
FM22 124 415 [£2.9 million) was made by the Finnish authorities against the IOPC Fund
as well as against the owner of the ANTONIO GRAMSCI. It is possible that the Finnish

authorities will submit further claims. Claims from fishermen in Finland are expected.

A preliminary examination of the claims presented so far has been made by the
IOPC Fund in co-operation with the shipowner's insurer {the UK Club). The IOPC Fund and
lhe Club have requested more information from the Finnish and USSR authorities, but this
information has not yet been received.

The claim submitted by the USSR authorities includes an amount of Rbls712 200
[£650 000) relafing to environmenial damage. This amount has been arrived at by the
applicatian of a certain formula, in accordance with Soviet legislation, under which the
assessment of the damage is linked to the quantity of the oil collected in the USSR territorial
waters. This part of the claim was discussed by the Executive Committee in October 1988.
Referring to the Resolution an this subject adopted by the Assembly in 1980 [cf section
13.4(g) below), the Executive Commillee expressed ifs abjection to this claim. In the view
of the Committee, claims af this kind were not admissible under the Civil liability
Convenlion, because the claimant had not suffered any quantifiable ecanomic loss. The
Executive Committee considered that it was likely that, since the adoption of that Resolution,
some Member States had refrained from submitting claims relafing to damage o the marine
environment, in view af the interpretation of the notion of "pollution damage” adapted by
the Assembly. The Executive Committee instructed the Director to negoliate with the USSR
autharities an the basis of this Resolution. It should be noted that a similar claim was made
by the USSR authorities in a USSR Court in connection with the first ANTONIO GRAMSC]
incident which took place in February 1979 (cf section 13.5 below].

SOUTHERN EAGLE

llapan, 15 June 1987)

The Panamanian tanker SOUTHERN EAGLE {4 461 GRT), carrying 3 000 tonnes
of lubricating oil, collided with the Liberian vessel GOQD FAITH (9 187 GRT) off Sada
Misaki on the western coast of Shikoku, Japan. As a result of the collision, the SOUTHERN
EAGLE sustained damage in one of the fuel tanks and spilled approximately 15 tonnes of
bunker oil into the sea.

Claims have been submitted for clean-up casls in the amount of ¥37 189 390
(£165 400) and for fishery damage in the amount of ¥94 800 000 ({£420 000).

The limitation amount of the SOUTHERN EAGILE is ¥93 874 528 {(£415 000).
The IOPC Fund was notified of this incident by the shipowner"s insurer in November

1988. The IOPC Fund has not yet been able to examine the claims, since the claim
documents have not been submitted to the Fund.

44



EL HANI

(indonesia, 22 July 1987)

The Libyan tanker EL HANI (81 412 GRT), bound for the Republic of Koreo ran
aground oulside Singapore in Indonesian territorial waters.  The grounding caused fractures
in the hull. Approximately 3 000 tonnes of crude oil escaped as a result of the incident. A
large part of the spilt oil spread into Singapore ferritorial waters, and the Singapore
authorities undertook extensive clean-up operations. Considerable quantities of oil drifted
out fo sea. Some oil may have stayed within Indonesian territorial waters.  There was also
a risk that some pollution damage would be caused in Malaysia. After the fractures in the
hull of the EL HANI had been provisionally repaired, the vessel resumed her voyage to the
Republic of Korea, where further leakage of oil occurred.

Since Singapore, Malaysia and the Republic of Korea are not Parties 1o the Fund
Convention, pollulion damage in these countries, including measures taken to prevent or
minimise pollution damage there, is not compensated under that Convention.

In August 1987, the Indonesian authorities informed the IOPC Fund that the inciden!
had caused pollution damage in Indonesia and that they would claim compensation from
the IOPC Fund. No information was given as to the nature and extent of the damage. The
Indonesian authorities requested urgent advance payment from the IOPC Fund of
US $242 800 (£135 000) to enable them fo carry out an assessment of the damage. The
Director informed the authorities that the IOPC Fund would pay compensation only if the
aggregate amount of the damage in the Siates involved in the incident were fo exceed the
limitation amount of the shipowners' liability.  Since the exient of the pollution damage
caused in Indonesia could not be established af that stage, the Director informed the
Indonesian authorities that the IOPC Fund could nol make any payment in response to their
request.

Claims have been made against the shipowner in respect of pollution damage in
Indonesia, Singapore and the Republic of Korea. The limilation amount of the shipowner's
liability under the Civil Liability Convention is estimated af approximately £7.9 million. In
view of this high figure, the IOPC Fund will not be called upon to pay any compensation as
a result of this incident.

AKARI

{United Arab Emirates, 25 August 198.7)

While outside Dubai {United Arab Emirates}, the Panamanian coastal tanker AKARI
(1 345 GRT) had a swilchboard fire resulting in a loss of elecirical power and of the use of
the main engines. The ship took in water and was lowed towards the port of Jebel Alj,
where she was refused entry. The AKARI was then towed along the coast. Since the vessel
was listing badly, she was beached to the east of the port of Jebel Ali with tug assistance.
Approximately 1 000 tonnes of her cargo of heavy fuel oil escaped before the AKARI was
refloated.  The remaining cargo was then transferred to another vessel, and the AKARI was
towed back to the port of Jebel Al.

45



It was estimated that 25-30 kilometres of the coast were polluted as a result of the
incident. Cleanup operafions at sea were undertaken by the Dubai Petroleum Company
and the Coast Guard.  Booms were deployed fo protect the water inlakes of a power
station and an aluminium plant.  Both planis provide desalinated water for Dubai, and
some contamination which required clean-up inside the planis was reported. However, no
contamination of desalinated waler occurred and the plants remained operational.  On-
shore clean-up was undertaken by the local authorities and continued over a period of
some five weeks. Cerfain antipollution measures were undertaken by the company which

salvaged the AKARI.

Claims for clean-up costs, totalling approximately US $394 000 (£215 000), have
been submitied to the shipowner's P & I insurer by several private claimants and local
authorities. It is expected that further claims will be presented. No claims have yet been
submitted fo the compelent court.

No limitation fund has been established, so far.  The limitation amount of the
shipowner's liability under the Civil Liability Convention is estimated af opproximately
£115 000.

The IOPC Fund has held several meetings with representatives of the P & | Club and
the shipowner to discuss the legal problems involved. These discussions have not resulted in
any agreement on the issues raised by the incident.

HINODE MARU N°1

(lapan, 18 December 1987)

The Japanese coastal tanker HINODE MARU N°1 (19 GRT), carrying a cargo of
heavy fuel oil, spilled approximately 25 tonnes of cargo oil into the sea in the port of
Yawatahama on the western coast of Shikoku [Japan]. The cause of the incident appears to
be a mishandling of a cargo hose by the crew.

Cleanup operalions were carried out in the port by privale contractors. As a result
of this incident several fishing vessels were polluled and had 1o be cleaned. Claims for
these operations tofalling ¥3 301 225 (£14 000) were submitted to the shipowner and
paid in full by him. It is unlikely that further claims will be submitted.

The limitation amount of the HINODE MARU N°1 is eslimated at approximately
¥480 000 (£2 100Q).

The IOPC Fund was notified of this incident in November 1988. The IOPC Fund

has not yet been able to examine the claims, since the claim documents have not been
submitted to the Fund.

46



AMAZZONE

[France, 31 jJanuary 1988]

During the night of 30 to 31 January 1988, the ltalian tanker AMAZZONE
(18 325 GRT) was damaged in a severe slorm off the west coast of Brittany [France). The
vessel was on a voyage from Libya to Antwerp (Belgium), carrying about 30 00Q tonnes of
heavy fuel il. Several covers were lost from the bulterworth holes faccess points for tank
washing) of two cargo tanks and, as a result, opproximately 2 0CC fonnes of the cargo
escaped, displaced by sea-waler entering the open holes. Over the following three to four
weeks, oil came ashore in patches along 450-500 kilometres of coastline, affecting four
Departments in France [Finistére, Cétes-du-Nord, Manche and Calvados) and the Channel
Islands (ersey and Guernsey).

It was not possible to combat the oil at sea due fo severe weather conditions and
the nature of the oil, which was not amenable to dispersants. After the weather had
moderated, the Navy attempted o recaver oil off the coast of Finistére, but these allempls
were later abandoned as they proved 1o be ineffective.

In order to cope with the widespread pollution onshore, the French natienal oil spill
contingency plan, "PLAN POLMAR", was aclivated in Finislére, in Cétes-du-Nord and on the
Cherbourg Peninsula. In the Calvados area of Normandy, the level of pollution was not
considered sufficiently severe to merit acfivating PLAN POIMAR, and the clean-up was
handled on a local basis. The clean-up operations were carried out by personnel drawn
from the local fire brigades, the Army, the Civil Defence and the Ministry of Public Works
supported by the local authorities.

=

Cherbourg

Guernseya

Jersey<

X INCIDENT

0o 100 200 300
[ |

| |
kilometres

47



ey T

[

48



In Finistére booms were deployed to protect the mouths of the three main rivers. For
the most part, the shore was cleaned manually. “In some areas specialised equipment was
used lo clean oiled cobbles. Most of the clean-up was completed by the end of February,
but the cobble cleaning confinued into March. In Cétesdu-Nord, the major river estuaries
were boomed. The north and east coasts were affected by the oil, the length of paichily
oiled coast totalling about 120 kilometres.  The coast was cleaned over a period of
approximately wo weeks. As for the Cherbourg Peninsula, it is estimaled that 200-300
tonnes of balls of oiled weed came ashore along approximately 60 kilometres of coast.
Clean-up operations started on 12 February and continued unfil the beginning of March
1988. More than 3 000m3 of oil mixed with sand, stones and weed were collected,
using a combination of manual and mechanical techniques. On the Calvados coast of
Normandy, the oil was scattered along about 45 kilometres of the coast. Clean-up
operations were finalised by 5 March 1988.

Throughout the affected area, mariculture, commercial fisheries, important
recreafional beaches and holiday resorts are widespread. Despite this and the length of
coast affected, it is the opinion of the IOPC Fund's experts that the impact on these
commercial resources and the marine environment in general was minimal.

As for the island of Guernsey, five to ten kilometres of coasl were contaminated.
About 500m3 of oily debris were collected. In Jersey approximately 15 kilometres of coast
were contaminated with weed mixed with oil. A total of some 65m3 of oily waste was
collected.

Al a very early stage, it was considered likely that the IOPC Fund would be
involved in. the selflement of the claims arising out of this incident. For this reason, the
Director and the Legal Officer visited Brittany on 8 and @ February 1988, at the invitation
of the French Minister of the Sea. Discussions were held on this occasion between the
IOPC Fund and the French authorities with respect to the organisation of the clean-up
operations, the problems arising in conneclion with combating the oil, and the procedure
for presenting claims.

The Commercial Court of Antwerp (Belgium) appointed a legal expert with the task
of establishing the cause of the incident. An investigating judge ('juge d'instruction”] in Paris
appointed two technical experts, for the same purpose.

The limitation amount was provisionally fixed by the Court in Brest at
FFr13 612 749 (£1 242 000). The limitation fund was constituted on 12 February 1988
in the Court by the shipowner's insurer [the Standard Club) by payment of the above-
menlioned amount into the Court.  After the instruments on the fonnage measurement had
been examined, it was established that the limitation amount should be increased to

FFr13 860 396 (£1 265 000), bui the Court has not yet taken any decision in this regard.

49



A claim has been submitted by the Depariment of Cétes-du-Nord for an amount of
FFro78 853 (£90 000). No claims have so far been received from the French

Govermnment or the other local authorities in France involved in this incident.

Claims for clean-up costs were submitted by the authorities in Jersey and in
Guemnsey in the amounts of £11 380 and £10 013, respectively. These claims were
accepted by the IOPC Fund and the Standard Club in the amounts claimed.

Claims submitted by two French fishermen, totalling FFr59 393 (£5 400], were
accepted by the IOPC Fund and the Standard Club. The claims were paid by the Club in
the autumn of 1988. Further claims have been submitted by two French fishermen, totalling
FFr49 598 (£4 500), and by a private organisation for the cost of cleaning oiled sea-birds
in the amount of FFr50 327 (£4 600). These claims are being examined by the IOPC
Fund and the Standard Club.

TAIYO MARU N°13

(lapan, 12 March 1988)

While heavy fuel oil was being Iransferred from one cargo tank of the Japanese
tanker TAIYO MARU N°13 (86 GRT) to another in the Port of Yokohama, part of the cargo
escaped into the sea, due to a mistake by the crew in handling the valves. It is estimated
that about six tonnes of heavy fuel oil escaped as a result of this incident. Clean-up
operations were immediately undertaken by the shipowner who deployed several oil
combating vessels supplied by contractors. The clean-up operations were completed within
four days of the incident.

Claims for clean-up costs, totalling ¥10 212 210 (£45 000), were submitted to the
shipowner and the 1OPC Fund by three private claimants. In August 1988, the Director
agreed fo seflle these claims at ¥8 611 685 {£38 000). It is unlikely that any further
claims will be submitted.

The limitation proceedings have not vet slarted. The shipowner's limitation amount
under the Civil Liability Convention is estimated at ¥2 476 800 (£11 000). The
indemnification of the shipowner will amount to approximately ¥619 200 [£2 750).

KASUGA MARU N°1

{lapan, 10 December 1988)

While carrying approximately 1 100 tonnes of heavy fuel oil along the west coast
of Japan, the Japanese coastal tanker KASUGA MARU N° 1 {480 GRT) capsized and sank
in stormy wealher off Kyoga Misaki of the Kyoto Prefecture.

The sunken tanker, lying at a depth of approximately 250 metres, has since been
leaking continually.  Several vessels and helicopters were deployed by the Japanese
Maritime Safety Agency and private contractors for surveillance and clean-up operations at
sea. The operations were frequently suspended due fo the difficult weather conditions. The
oil, which had spread north-eastwards, appears to have come ashore in some places.

50



The shipowner has been investigaling possible methods of stopping the leakage of
oil from the sunken vessel. However, it was difficult to carry out any operations for this
purpose under the weather conditions prevailing in December.

Extensive fishing acfivities are carried out by local fishermen in the area around the
site of the incident. Therefore, there is a considerable risk of serious damage to fisheries.

The limitation amount of the KASUGA MARU N°1 is estimated at approximately
¥12.8 million [£56 600). The tolal costs of the clean-up operations will greally exceed the
limitation amount.

13 MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS DURING THE PERIOD
1978 - 1988

13.1 Decisions Taken by the Assembly and the
Executive Committee

(a) INCREASE OF THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY OF THE IOPC FUND

Under the Fund Convention, the aggregate amount of compensation payable by the
IOPC Fund in respect of any one incident was originally limited to 450 million [gold] francs
[equivalent to 30 million SDR). However, in the Convention the Assembly was given the
authority fo increase the maximum amount of the IOPC Fund's liability, provided that this
maximum should not exceed 900 million francs (6O million SDR). Any decision to increase
the maximum amount required a threefourths majority of the Member States present at the
meeting at the time of the vote.

In April 1979, the Assembly considered a proposal to increase the maximum
amount of the [OPC Fund's liability fo 900 million francs. This proposal did nof receive the
required majority and was thus rejected. Instead, however, the Assembly decided to
increase the maximum amount fo 675 million francs (45 million SDR).

In October 1986, the Assembly unanimously decided 1o increase the aggregate
amount of compensation payable by the IOPC Fund to 787 500 00O (gold} francs
[corresponding to 52.5 million SDR) for incidents which occurred after 30 November
1986, and further to 900 million {gold) francs (corresponding to 6O million SDR) for
incidents occurring after 30 November 1987, The maximum amount of compensation
payable by the IOPC Fund in respect of any one incident is consequently 60 million SDR,
which corresponds to approximately £45 million (on the basis of the value of the SDR on
30 December 1988}, including any amount actually paid by the shipowner or his insurer
under the Civil Liability Convention.



(b) REPLACEMENT OF INSTRUMENTS ENUMERATED IN ARTICLE 5.3 OF

THE FUND CONVENTION

The IOPC Fund indemnifies the shipowner, under cerlain conditions, for part of his
liability under the Civil liability Convention. However, according to Article 5.3 of the Fund
Convention, the IOPC Fund may be exonerated, wholly or parlially, from its obligation to
pay indemnification to the shipowner [or his insurer) if the IOPC Fund proves that, as a result ,
of the actual fault or privity of the owner, the ship in question did not comply with the
requirements laid down in the four instruments listed in that Article and that the incident or
the damage was caused wholly or partially by such non-compliance. The purpose of this
provision is to encourage shipowners, by means of indirect financial inducement, o make
their ships conform 1o the requirements of these four instruments, thereby reducing the risk of
oil pollution incidents.

Under the Fund Convention, the above-mentioned instruments may be replaced by
new instruments if so decided by the Assembly. The Assembly has applied this replacement
procedure a number of times, and the present list enumerates the following instruments:

(i) the International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as
modified by the Protocol of 1978 relating thereto [MARPOL 73/78), and as
amended by Resolution MEPC.14[20] odopted by the Marine Environment
Protection Committee of the International Maritime Organization on 7 Seplember

1984;

(ii] the Inlernational Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974, as modified by the
Protocol of 1978 relating thereto (SOLAS 74/78) and as amended by Resolutions
MSC.1XLV] and MSC.6(48) adopted by the Marilime Safety Committee of the
International Maritime Organization on 20 November 1981 and 17 June 1983,
respeclively; '

(i) the International Convention on Lload lines, 1966; and

{ivy  the Convention on the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea,

1972 {COLREG 72).

(c) INTERPRETATION OF THE NOTION OF "POLLUTION DAMAGE"

The ‘Assembly and the Executive Commitiee have taken decisions relaling to the
-inferprefation of the definition of "pollution damage” laid down in the Civil Liability
Convention.

In 1980, the Assembly adopted an important resolution dealing with the
admissibility of claims for non-economic environmental damage.

The Executive Committee has over the years taken a number of important decisions
on the admissibility of claims for compensation. These decisions have related, inter dlia, to

52



claims for environmental damage, salaries for personnel permanently employed by public
authorities, lariffs for ships owned by public bodies which have been used for clean-up
operations, loss of eamings suffered by fishermen and hoteliers, and the relationship
between salvage and preventive measures.

The decisions relating to the notion of "pollution damage” are dealt with in detail in
section 13.4 below.

(d) CONVERSION OF (GOLD) FRANCS INTO NATIONAL CURRENCIES

The amounts in the Civil Liability Convention, as well as those in the Fund
Convention, are expressed in (gold) francs [Poincaré francs]. In 1976, Protocols were
adopled o amend the Conventions. Under the Protocols, the {gold) franc was replaced as
the monetary unit by the Special Drawing Right (SDR} of the International Monetary Fund.
One SDR was then considered equal to 15 (gold) francs. The value in SDR is converted
info national currency by referring fo its market exchange value.

The 1976 Prolocol to the Civil Liability Convention entered into force in 1981 but
has been ratified by only a limited number of Siates. The 1976 Protocol to the Fund
Convention has not yet come into force.

In 1979, the Assembly adopted an interpretation of the provisions in the Fund
Convention dealing with {gold] francs under which the amount determined in francs shall be
converted into SDRs on the basis that 15 francs are equal to one SDR. The number of SDRs
thus found shall be converled inlo national currency in accordance with the method of
evaluation applied by the Infernational Monetary Fund.

In 1980, the Assembly discussed the problems caused by the lack of uniformity in
Member States regarding the methods of converting the [gold] franc into national
currencies. The Assembly adopted a Resolution in which it urged Governments of Member
States to ensure that their national laws were brought info line wilh the method of conversion

adopted by the Assembly in 1979.

(e) INTERPRETATION OF THE NOTION OF "RECEIVED" IN ARTICLE 10 OF
THE FUND CONVENTION
Conlribufions to the IOPC Fund are levied on any person who has received crude or
heavy fuel oil ("contributing oil') in @ Confracting State affer carriage by sea. In 1980, the
Assembly examined the circumstances under which conltributing oil should be considered as
having been "received", in accordance with the relevant article of the Fund Convention, and
it approved an interprelation of the nofion of "received".

(f) NOTION OF "PERSISTENT OIL"

The Civil liability Convention and the Fund Convention only apply to spills of
persistent oil. However, lhe Conventions do not contain any definition of "persistent oil". In
1981, the IOPC Fund elaborated "A Non-technical Guide 1o the Nature and Definition of

53



Persistent Qil". It was decided by the Assembly that this nontechnical guide should serve as
a guideline for the Director when dealing with claims against the IOPC Fund.

(g) SHIPOWNER'S RIGHT TO LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

~ Under the Civil liability Convention, the shipowner is not entitled fo limit his liability
if the incident occurred as a result of the personal fault {"the actual fault or privity"] of the
owner.

In one case involving the IOPC Fund, the SHINKAI MARU N°3 case {Japan,
1983), the incident had occurred entirely as a result of the negligence of the master. Since
the master was also the owner of the vessel, the question arose as to whether the
owner/master was entiled 1o limit his liability under the Civil liability Convention. The
Executive Committee decided that the owner/master was entitled to limit his liability since
the negligent act was committed in his capacity as a master.

(h)  ESTABLISHMENT OF LIMITATION FUND

In order to be entitled 1o limit his liability, the shipowner must establish a limitation
fund by depositing the limitation amount with a court or by furnishing the court with @
guarantee for that amount.

In the SHINKAI MARU N°3 case mentioned above, where the limitation omount of
the shipowner's liability was very low [¥1.9 million or £8 000), the shipowner's P & |
insurer requested that the requirement to establish the limitation fund should be waived. The
Executive Committee agreed that, in view of the disproportionately high legal costs that
would be incurred in establishing the limitation fund compared with the limitation amount
under the Civil liability Conventicn, the IOPC Fund could in this case, as an exception, pay
compensation without the limitation fund being established. The Executive Commiltee
emphasised, however, that the IOPC Fund normally required the establishment of a
limitation fund and that this requirement could be waived only in exceptional cases like the
SHINKAI MARU N°3 case. It would, in any case, be for the Executive Commitiee o
decide if the exceplional circumstances of a case allowed the IOPC Fund to pay
compensation without the prior establishment of ihe limitation fund.

(i) PROCEDURES FOR DEALING WITH CLAIMS AGAINST THE IOPC
FUND
The Executive Commitiee has developed procedures for dealing with claims against
the IOPC Fund. These procedures are described in section 13.3 below.

In 1982, the Executive Commitlee adopted a Claims Manual in which basic
information was given on how fo present a claim against the Fund.

()  NOTIFICATION OF INCIDENTS TO THE IOPC FUND
In 1986, the Assembly discussed the difficulties resulting from the IOPC Fund's nof

being informed immediately of new incidents in which it may become involved. The

54



Assembly expressed the opinion that it would be in the interests of all parties concemed that
the IOPC Fund should be informed promptly of all such incidents. For this reason, the
Assembly drew the attention of Governments of Member Stales and other parties concerned
{such as the authorities responsible for clean-up operations, shipowners and P & | Clubs) to
the importance of the IOPC Fund's being informed as soon as possible of any new incident
in respect of which it would have to pay compensation or indemnification, or in respect of
which there was a real possibility that the IOPC Fund might have to make such payments.

(k) REVISION OF THE CIVIL LIABILITY CONVENTION AND THE FUND
CONVENTION
In 1979, the Assembly adopted a Resolution in which it requested IMO to consider
the desirability of revising the Civil liability Convention and the Fund Convention, examining
in particular the adequacy of the limits laid down by the two Conventions. In the
Resolution, reference was made 1o the problem caused by the very low limits applicable to
small tankers.

Extensive preparatory work for a revision of the Conventions was carried out within

IMO during the period 1981-1983.

The IOPC Fund, through its Direclor, participated actively in the preparatory work
which led up to the adoption of the Protocols, as well as in the discussions at the 1984
Diplomalic Conference. In particular, the deliberations of the Diplomatic Conference
concerning the nofion of "pollution damage" were based on the experience of the IOPC
Fund in the settlement of claims.

The Diplomatic Conference adopted a Resolution in which, inter alia, it requested
the Assembly of the IOPC Fund to authorise and instruct the Director fo perform duties under
the Fund Convention as revised by the 1984 Protocol, in addition fo his duties under the
1971 Fund Convention, and to make certain preparations for the entry into force of the
Protocal.

In 1985, the Director informed the Assembly that he did not consider it necessary
for the Assembly to take any decision at that fime in respect of the parts of the Resolution
dealing with the preparations for the entry into force of the Protocol to the Fund Convention,
since the entry into force was not expected to take place in the near future. The Assembly
agreed that the Director should provide information to States which so desire on the system
that would be established by the Civil liability Convention and the Fund Convention as
amended by the 1984 Protocols. Furthermore, it was agreed that the Director should assist
States, on request, in their procedures for ratification of the Protocals, provided that such
activities would not hamper the IOPC Fund's Secretariat in carrying out ifs duties under the
1971 Fund Convention.

55



13.2 The IOPC Fund's Monitoring of Oil Combating
Operations

It is important that the IOPC Fund follows closely any operations in connection with
oil spills which may lead to claims against the Fund, and the Fund has developed certain
procedures for this purpose.

The IOPC Fund is normally informed prompily of any oil pollution incident in a Fund
Member Siate which will or may lead to the Fund's being called upon to pay
compensation. I, on the basis of the information available, the Director considers that the
Fund may become involved in the setlement of claims, he will follow the developments as
closely as possible and make contacts al an early stage with the competent authorities in
the State concerned. The Director normally appoints a surveyor who is given the task of
monitoring the response operations and of advising him at a later stage as to the
reasonableness of the claims for compensation submitied to the Fund.

In dealing with oil pollution incidents, the IOPC Fund co-operates closely with the
shipowner's liability insurer, which in practically all cases is a P & | Club [cf section 4
above]. Experts are normally employed jointly by the P & | Club and the IOPC Fund to
survey incidenls and the clean-up operations. In most cases, the siaff of ITOPF are used for
surveying purposes.

The surveyors appointed by the IOPC Fund endeavour to attend the site of a spill as
early as possible. They will monilor the clean-up operations and report 1o the Director and
io the P & | Club concerned on the manner in which the operations are carried out. They
will also advise authorities dealing with the spill response on the best methods of preventive
measures or clean-up operations, 1o the extent that such advice is requested or welcomed.
The surveyors will discuss with the competent authorilies the procedures that have to be
observed in order to facilitate the presentation of claims against the P & | Club and the
IOPC Fund. Finally, the surveyors will be able to advise the authorities whether certain
measures taken or to be taken may later be regarded by the IOPC Fund as nof being
reasonable.  This provides an opportunity to discuss the merits of certain measures before
they are actudlly taken. Such discussions may make it possible to avoid later disputes on
the question of the recovery of expenses incurred as a result of these measures.

13.3 Claims Settlement Procedures

Over the years, the IOPC Fund has developed procedures for dealing with claims
for compensation and indemnification.

In order to obiain compensation, a claimant must show that his claim is justified and

meets the criteria laid down in the Civil Liability Convention and the Fund Convention. To
this end, the claimant is required to prove his claim by producing supporiing

56



documentation, such as explanatory notes, invoices and receipts. The Claims Manual
issued by the IOPC Fund gives guidance in respect of the preseniation of claims. Bearing
in mind that the IOPC Fund's function is to provide compensation fo viclims of pollufion
damage as quickly as possible, the Director is always ready to discuss with individual
claimants which is the best way to present their claims.

As soon as the claim documents have been submitted, the claims are examined by
the IOPC Fund, in close cooperation with the P & | Club involved. For the examination of
the documents and assessmeni of the damage sustained, the IOPC Fund normally employs
the services of surveyors and other experts. In respect of legal issues, the Fund seeks the
advice of lawyers in the country where the damage was caused; in most cases lawyers are

employed joinlly by the IOPC Fund and the P & | Club.

The Director is authorised to selile the claims and pay compensation if the
aggregale amount to be paid by the IOPC Fund in respect of the claims arising out of a
given incident does not exceed 1.67 million SDR (£1.25 million or US $2.25 million). In
addition, the Director has authority to setfle claims for indemnification of the shipowner up 1o
the same amount. For incidents leading to larger claims, the Director needs the approval of
the Executive Committee for any setlement.

If agreement has been reached between the IOPC Fund and a claimant as to the
majority of the items of a claim, but further invesligalion is considered necessary with
respect to the remaining items, the Direclor may make payment as regards the agreed
items. The Director is also authorised, in certain circumstances and within certain limils, lo
make provisional payments of compensation before a claim is sefiled, if this is necessary to
mitigate undue financial hardship to the victim.

These factors - the use of experienced surveyors and lawyers, the cooperation with
the P & | Clubs and the Director's authority to make relatively high paymenls without the
prior approval of the Executive Commitiee - enable the IOPC Fund to sefile claims and pay
compensation in a relatively short period of time. However, the time needed for the
selflement of claims is almost enfirely dependent on the quality of the documentation
submitted. In cases where the claims are well documented, it is often possible fo reach a
selflement within a few months of the presentation of the documentation. If, however, the
documentation is insufficient, it takes a considerable time before a setlement can be
reached, since profracted correspondence between the IOPC Fund and the claimants will
be necessary.

Except in respect of one incident, it has so far always been possible lo reach
agreemenl between the IOPC Fund and the claimants on the amount of their claims, thereby
avoiding protracted and coslly court proceedings.  Sometimes such agreements have been
reached only affer lengthy and difficult negotiations, but the claimants have generally
understood that the IOPC Fund accepts reasonable claims and is not merely trying to
reduce the amounts claimed.

57



13.4 Admissibility of Claims

(a) NOTION OF "POLLUTION DAMAGE"

A claim can be accepted by the IOPC Fund only Io the exfent that the claim meets
the criteria laid down in the Civil liability Convention and the Fund Convention. In the
Conventions, "pollution damage' is defined as loss or damage caused outside the ship
carrying oil by confamination resulting from the escape or discharge of oil fom the ship.
The notion of "pollution damage” includes the costs of preventive measures and further loss
or damage caused by preventive measures. 'Preventive measures’ are defined as any
reasonable measures taken after an incident has occurred to prevent or minimise pollution
damage.

The definition of "pollution damage” in the Conventions is not very clear. However,
the IOPC Fund has developed certain principles as to the admissibility of claims. The
Assembly and the Executive Commiliee have taken a number of important decisions in this
regard. These principles have also been developed by the Director in his negofiations with
claimants.  The sefflements made by the Director and the principles upon which these
sefilements have been based have either been explicily approved by the Executive
Committee, or have been reported to and endorsed by the Committee. '

The Assembly has expressed the opinion that a uniform interpretation of the
definition of "pollution damage" is essential for the functioning of the regime of
compensation established by the Conventions. It is believed that such a uniform
inferpretation by Fund Member States is promoted if the positions taken by the Fund in this
respect are made widely known. For this reason it has been considered appropriale to set
out in this Annual Report in general terms the policy of the IOPC Fund as regards the
admissibility of claims, as developed over fen years. In view of the complexity of this issue,
it has not been possible to include a detailed analysis of the position taken by the Fund on
various kinds of claims. The presentation is thus limited to questions of principle. It must be
emphasised that, taking into account these principles, each individual claim has to be
assessed on Ihe basis of all the elements of the particular case.

(b) COSTS FOR CLEAN-UP OPERATIONS AND PREVENTIVE MEASURES
The IOPC Fund compensates costs incurred for clean-up operations at sea and on
the beach. As for operafions at sea, the costs may relate to the deployment of vessels, the
salaries of crew, the use of booms and the spraying of dispersants. In respect of on-shore
clean-up, the operations may result in major costs for personnel, equipment, absorbenls efc.

The nofion of pollulion damage includes coslis of "preventive measures”, ie measures
taken to prevent or minimise pollution damage. Such measures may result in expenses for
the sealing of fractures in a grounded vessel to prevent oil from escaping. Measures may
have 1o be laken 1o prevent oil which has escaped from a ship from reaching the coast, eg
by placing booms along the coast which is threatened. Dispersants may be used at sea to
combat the cil. Costs for such operations are in principle considered as costs of preventive

58



measures. It must be emphasised, however, that the definition only covers costs of
"reasonable" measures.

Claims relating to the cosls of malerial and equipment used in connection with
clean-up operations and preventive measures are accepled by the IOPC Fund as admissible
under the Conventions. In respect of malerial purchased specifically for the incident in
question, deductions are made for any remaining value that the material or equipment may
have after the termination of the operations. |f material or equipment used in connection
with a specific inciden! had been purchased and stored for contingency purposes before
the incident occurred, compensation is granted for a reasonable part of their purchase
price. The cost of cleaning, repairing and replacing material and equipment used for the
operations is accepled by the IOPC Fund.

The clean-up after an oil spill often results in considerable quantities of oil ond oily
debris being collected. Reasonable costs for disposing of the collected material are

compensated by the IOPC Fund.

{c) DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

Pollution incidents often result in damage to property: the oil may contaminate
fishing boats, fishing gear, yachts, beaches, piers and embankments. The IOPC Fund
accep's cosis for cleaning polluted property. If the polluted property [eg fishing gear)
cannot be cleaned, the IOPC Fund compensates the cost of replacement, subject to
deductions for wear and tear.

Measures taken to combat an oil spill may cause damage to roads, piers and
embankments necessilating repairs, and reasonable costs for such repairs are accepted by

the IOPC Fund.

(d) ADDITIONAL COSTS AND FIXED COSTS

In several cases involving the IOPC Fund, the queslion has arisen as fo the
admissibility of claims from a Government or from other public bodies relating to certain
costs which would have arisen for the public authorities even if the incident had not
occurred ('fixed costs'), as opposed to "additional costs”, ie expenses incurred by the public
authorilies as a result of the incident and which would not have arisen had Ihe incident and
the operations relating thereto not taken place. This question has been discussed in respect
of personnel permanently employed by public authorities; cosfs for overtime allowances,
extra allowances for heavy duties and travel costs would be additional costs, whereas the
normal salaries of such personnel would be fixed cosls.  This quesfion has also arisen in
respect of cerlain costs for operating vessels owned by public authorities and used for
clean-up operations.

The admissibility of claims for fixed and additianal costs was discussed within the

IOPC Fund in 1981 by an Intersessional Working Group set up by the Assembly. The
Working Group agreed that additional costs were always recoverable under the Civil

59



Liability Convention and the Fund Convention, but the Group could not reach unanimity on
the question of the admissibilily of fixed costs. .Most delegations agreed that a reasonable
proportion of fixed costs should be recoverable, since it was in the inlerests not only of the
particular State but also of the IOPC Fund that a State maintained a response force in order
lo be able to respond quickly and cheaply in the event of a spill. If the clean-up operations
were left entirely to private firms, this would exclude fixed costs from the bill to the IOPC
Fund but it would mean, in the Working Group's view, that the additional costs would be
much higher, possibly even higher than if the clean-up operations had been carried out by
State employees with fixed costs included in the bill. The Working Group agreed that in
the calculation of the relevant fixed costs only those expenses which correspond closely to
the cleanup pericd in question and which do not include remote overhead charges should
be included. The Assembly took note of the report of the Working Group and generally
endorsed the results of the Working Group's discussions.

Since 1981 there have been many claims against the IOPC Fund including items
which fall within the cancept of "fixed costs” as defined above. In his negotiations with
claimants, the Director has based his approach on the position taken by the Working
Croup. The Director's decisions in respect of individual claims have been endorsed by the
Executive Committee. In particular, the Committee has reilerated the view that only those
expenses which relate closely to the clean-up period in question and which do not include
remote overhead charges should be compensated. In October 1988, the Assembly
stressed the necessity of a resrictive approach ta fixed costs.

(e) SALVAGE OPERATIONS

In the PATMOS case (ltaly, 1985}, the IOPC Fund examined the question as fo
whether and to what extent salvage operations fall within the definition pollution damage
laid down in the Civil Liability Convention, ie whether such operations cauld be cansidered
as preventive measures as defined in that Convention. The Executive Committee took the
position that operations could be considered as falling within the definitian of "preventive
measures” only if the primary purpose was to prevent pollution damage; if the operations
primarily had another purpose, such as salvaging hull or cargo, the operations would not
be covered by this definition.

The position taken by the Executive Commitiee was endarsed by the ltalian Court of
first inslance. The Courl stated that salvage operations could not be considered as
preventive measures, since the primary purpose af such operations was that of rescuing ship
and cargo; this applied even if the operations had the further effect of preventing pollution.
The claimants whase claims had been rejected lodged appeals against this judgement, but
the appeals were later withdrawn.

(f)  LOSS OF EARNINGS

Owners or users of property which has been contaminated as a result of an ail spill
may suffer losses. For inslance, a fisherman whose fishing gear has been polluted may lose
eamings during the period when he is prevented from fishing, pending the cleaning of the

60



polluted gear or the purchase of new equipment. Most legal systems recognise in principle
claims for compensation of this kind. The IOPC Fund also accepls claims for loss of
earnings in such cases.

Persons whose property has not been polluted may nevertheless suffer economic loss
as a result of oil pollution incidents. If a certain area of the sea is heavily polluied, fishing
may be aliogether impossible in that area for a certain period of time, which may cause
economic loss 1o fishermen for whom there is no possibility of fishing elsewhere. Hoteliers

~and restaurateurs may lose income if tourists do not come to the area because the beaches
have become polluted. In most jurisdictions there has been a great reluctance to recognise
claims in such cases, for fear of the farreaching consequences that the acceptance of such
claims would have. In most countries, a claim for compensation is generally accepted only
if it relates 1o damage io a defined and recognised right [eg a right of property or a right of
possession). Damage suffered by someone as a result of loss of use of the environment due
to pollution is nermally not considered as damage to an individual's recognised right in this
sense. However, in recent years there has been a development in many countries towards
a less restrictive approach.

Claims in this latter category have offen been submitted fo the IOPC Fund. The
Executive Committee has agreed lo compensate economic loss suffered by persons who
depend directly on earnings from coaslal or sea relaled activilies, eg loss of eamings
suffered by fishermen or by hoteliers and restaurateurs at sea-side resorts.

The IOPC Fund's experience shows that it is often difficult to eslablish the amount of
the loss sustained in such cases. The loss suffered by the claimant may, for instance, have
fo be established through comparisons with the claimant's income during a comparable
period in the years preceding the incident.

(g) DAMAGE TO THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT

The question of admissibility of claims for compensation for damage to the marine
environment was dealt with by the IOPC Fund for the first time in connection with the first
ANTONIO GRAMSCI incident which occurred in the USSR in 1979 (cf section 13.5
below). In that case, a claim of an abstract nature for compensation for ecological
damage was made by the Government of the USSR 1o the Soviet Courts.  The amount
claimed had been calculated according to a mathematical formula laid down in the USSR
legislation. In view of this claim, the Assembly unanimously adopled in 1980 a Resolution
stating that "the assessment of compensation to be paid by the International Oil Pollution
Compensation Fund is not fo be made on the basis of an abstract quantification of damage
caleulated in accordance with theoretical models".

Following the adoption of this Resolution, a Working Group sef up by the Assembly
examined the question as to whether and, if so, to what extent a claim for environmenial
damage was admissible under the Civil Liability Convention and the Fund Convention. The
Working Group agreed that compensation could be granted only if a claimant who has @

61



legal right to claim under national law had suffered quantifiable economic loss.  The
position taken by the Working Group was endorsed by the Assembly in 1981.

In the second ANTONIO GRAMSCI case {USSR, 1987], the USSR authorilies
submilted a claim relating lo environmental domage, similar to the claim submitted in the
previous case. Referring to the 1980 Resolution, the Executive Committee in 1988
expressed its objection to this claim (cf section 12.2 above).

The same question arose in the PATMOS case {ltaly, 1985), in which the lialion
Government made a claim for compensation for damage 1o the marine environment without
specifying the kind of damage which had allegedly been caused, nor giving any
explanation of the basis on which the amoun! claimed had been calculated. The Executive
Cammittee toak the view that this claim should be oppased by the IOPC Fund, in
accardance with the above-menlioned Resolution.  The claim was rejected by the ltalian
Courl af first instance. The ltalian Government has appealed against this judgement, and
the case is pending in the Caurl of Appeal [cf section 12.2 above).

It shauld be noted in this conlext thal the 1984 Protocol to the Civil liability
Canvention contains an amended warding of the definition of “pollution damage”. A
proviso was added Io the effect that compensation for impairment af the environment {other
than loss of prafit from such impairment) should be limited ta costs of reasonable measures
of reinstatement actually undertaken or fa be undertaken. The new wording of the definition
was not in any way intended to widen the concept. The Diplomatic Conference based its
deliberatians on the policy af the IOPC Fund and the principles developed by the IOPC
Fund Assembly and Executive Committee as regards the admissibility of claims and the
inferpretation of the definilion of "polluian damage" as worded in the ariginal text of the
Conventian. The Diplomatic Conlerence adopled the madified wording of this definition in
order to codify the inlerpretation af the definition as developed by the IOPC Fund.

13.5 Some Incidents Dealt with by the IOPC
Fund in Previous Years

ANTONIO GRAMSCI (First Incident)

[Sweden, 27 February 1979

The USSR tanker ANTONIO GRAMSCI {27 694 CRT) grounded in the Baliic Sea
off Venispils (USSR], causing a spill of about 5 500 lonnes of crude oil.  Six weeks later, a
slick of oil mixed with ice reached the Swedish archipelago near Stackholm. The oil
polluied 4 000 islands in the archipelago which represenis an impartant natural resource in
terms of amenities, fisheries and wildlife as well as a papular tourisi area.  The Swedish
authorilies carried aut extensive clean-up operations. Pollution damage was also caused fo
lhe Aland islands in Finland and to the coasts of Estonia and latvia in the USSR.

62



4

FINLAND

Aland

Stockholme
Estonia

UsSR
SWEDEN

o] 100 200 300
1 ]

1
kilometres

A the time of this incident, Sweden was Party both to the Civil Liability Convention
and to the Fund Convention, the USSR was Party to only the Civil Liability Convention and
Finland was not Party fo either of these Conventions. Compensation from the IOPC Fund
was, therefore, only available in respect of pollution damage in Sweden.

The Swedish Government claimed compensation from the shipowner and the IOPC
Fund in the City Courl of Stockholm for expenses resulling from the clean-up operations,
lotalling SKr112 million {£10 million). The USSR authorities submilled claims totalling
Rbls48 million (£44 million) 1o the Court in Riga {USSR). Out of this amount, Rbls47 million
related 1o ecological damage. The owner of the ANTONIO GRAMSCI established a
limitation fund under the Civil Liability Convention in the Court of Riga for an amount of
Rbls2 431 854 (£2.2 million].

The selllement negotiations between the Swedish Government and the IOPC Fund
brought to light several questions of principle. The Director considered that not all expenses
incurred for the clean-up operations were necessary. In addition, he considered that certain
items should be deducted since they, in his view, did not relate to extra costs incurred only
because of this incident. Agreement was reached on a compromise, whereby the claim
submitted by the Swedish Government was setiled at SKr93 million {£8.4 million]. I
appreciation of the rapid setflement of its claim, the Government of Sweden waived part of
its claim for interest fo which is was entitled under Swedish law.

63



As a result of this incident, the Assembly set up an Inter-sessional Working Group to

consider the IOPC Fund's general policy in respect of the admissibility of claims [cf section
13.4(d) above}.

Although the IOPC Fund would nof pay compensation for damage in the USSR, the
claim submitted by the USSR authorities was of greal interest to the IOPC Fund since it
competed with the claim submitted by the Swedish Government for the amount available in
the limilation fund. For this reason the Executive Commitiee was concerned in respect of the
claim made by the USSR authorities relating to environmental damage. The amount of
damage was calculaled, in accordance with a USSR statute, at a rale of 2 Roubles per
cubic metre of polluted waler {estimated according to the quantity of oil spilt). The
Executive Commiltee considered that such a claim was nol covered by the notion of
"pollution damage" as defined in the Civil Liability Convention and the Fund Convention. In
the view of the Commiliee, claims should be based on quantifiable losses which can ke
atiributed to a particular incident.  The position of the IOPC Fund in respect of this claim
was made clear to the USSR authorities. However, the Executive Commitiee did not see any
possibility of raising obijections in court proceedings against the owner or the claimant. The
deliberations in the Executive Committee concerning this claim led to the adoplion of the
IOPC Fund Resolution referred to in section 13.4(g) above.

An agreement was reached between the Swedish Government and the owner of
the ANTONIO GRAMSCI regarding the distribution of the limitation fund esfablished in the
Court in Riga. Under this agreement, the Swedish Government received an amouni of
SKr3 992 283 (equalling Rbls607 900). The remaining part of the limitation amount was
paid to the authorities in the USSR The distribution was made in proporlion 1o the amount
of the claims submitted by the Swedish Government and the USSR authorities, respectively.
This Agreement was approved by the Execulive Commiltee of the IOPC Fund and by the
Court.

MIYA MARU N°8

~Japan, 22 March 1979}

The first incident involving the IOPC Fund in Japan occurred when the Japanese
tanker MIYA MARU N°8 collided with a motor vessel in the Inland Sea, causing pollution to
important fishing areas. Compensation was paid for clean-up operations, as well as for
fishermen's loss of earnings resulting from the suspension of fishery activities during the
clean-up operations. The fotal amount paid by the IOPC Fund as a result of this incident

was ¥ 150 million {£325 000).

The claims seitlement procedure developed in this case, in close cooperation with
the Japanese P & | Club, served as a model for the IOPC Fund's handling of other incidents
occurring not only in Japanese waters but also elsewhere.

64



TARPENBEK

{United Kingdom, 21 June 1979)

Having collided with a British Royal Fleet auxiliary ship in the English channel, the
tanker TARPENBEK loaded with about 1 600 tonnes of lubricaling oil capsized. The
damaged tanker was lowed Io a shellered bay where the cargo oil was pumped out of the
ship by the shipowner. The United Kingdom Government and local autherities carried out
various measures o prevent a possible spill of oil which could have caused damage to
beaches or the marine environment.

The United Kingdom Government, the local authorities and the owner of the
TARPENBEK instituted legal proceedings, seeking a total of £1.7 million in compensation
from the IOPC Fund. The limitation amount of the shipowner's liability under the Civil
liability Convention was £64 356.

The setilement of the claims in this case became complicated due to a dispute as to
whether there was any spill of persistent oil as a result of the incident. There were also
different opinions on the interpretation of the relevant United Kingdom legislation and the
Civil liability and Fund Conventions. The Director maintained that the IOPC Fund was
liable to pay compensation only if there had been a spill of persistent il as a result of the
incident.

Based on investigations by the IOPC Fund's surveyors, the Director was of the
opinion that there was not sufficient evidence that any persistent oil had been spilled.
Consequently, he rejected any liability on the part of the IOPC Fund.

The amount of compensation to be paid by the IOPC Fund, if any, depended
largely on the apportionment of liability between the TARPENBEK and the other ship
involved in the collision. The investigation which was carried out showed that the other
vessel was more fo blame for the collision. A distribution of liability of 75:25 was agreed
between the hull insurers.

In the negotiations with the claimants, the Director took into account the uncertainty
that existed as 1o the legal situation. All claims against the IOPC Fund were seftled af a
total amount of £363 550 (inclusive of interest).

MEBARUZAKI MARU N°5

(lapan, 8 December 1979

The MEBARUZAKI MARU N°5 case involved a Japanese tanker of only 19 CRT,
carrying just 30 tonnes of heavy fuel oil when she sank in the Inland Sea {Japan). The
claims for clean-up operations and fishery damage were sefiled at ¥11 million (£50 000).

The major part of this amount was paid by the IOPC Fund, as the limit of the shipowner's
liability was only ¥845 480 (£3 740).

65



This incident illusirates the consequences of the Civil Liability Convention not
providing @ minimum limitation amount for small tankers. In fact, the IOPC Fund has paid
compensation to third parties in respect of 12 incidenls in Japan involving vessels of less
than 200 GRT. In five of these cases, the payments made by the IOPC Fund were below
¥10 million [£40 000).

During its discussion of this incident, the Executive Commillee expressed concern
about the absence of @ minimum liability for small vessels and the consequential low level of
their liability. The Director was therefore requested 1o investigate the possibility of
concluding an agreement with shipowners under which they would not claim
indemnification under Article 5 of the Fund Convention and would accept a minimum
liability for small ships. However, the Director's approach io shipowners and insurers
received a negative response. In their replies, reference was made to the revision of the
Civil Liability Convention and the Fund Convention which was then taking place. Indeed,
when the 1984 Profocol to the Civil liability Convention was adopled, it intfroduced @
minimum liability of 3 million SDR for ships not exceeding 5 000 units of tonnage.

SHOWA MARU

llapan, @ jonuary 1980)

The Japanese tanker SHOWA MARU (199 GRT), carrying 500 tonnes of heavy fuel
oil, collided with a chemical tanker in the Naruto Straits {Japan). About 100 fonnes of the
cargo escaped.

The costs of clean-up operations amounted to only ¥11 million {£25 000).
However, over 3 000 nets in an imporiant seaweed farming area were polluted, requiring
cleaning or replacement, and fishermen lost earnings because polluled seaweed could not
be sold. The fishery claims of ¥184 million were eventually agreed al ¥100 million
{£225 000). The loss of income was assessed on the basis of a comparison of the
harvests of polluted farms with those of unaffected adjacent farms; records of previous years
were dlso examined. Despite difficult negotiations of these complex claims, compensation
was paid by the IOPC Fund within four months of the incident.

JOSE MARTI

{Sweden, 7 fanuary 1981)

The grounding of the USSR tanker JOSE MARTI in a narrow channel on the Swedish
east coast brought about lengthy legal actions in the Swedish courts between the claimants
and the shipowner.

The Swedish Government, which had paid the costs of the clean-up operations in
the Stockholm archipelago, took action in the Stockholm City Court against the owner of the
JOSE MARTI, who constituted a limitation fund of SKr23.8 million [£2.2 million} under the
Civil Liability Convention. In this action, the owner of the JOSE MARTI maintained that he
had no liability for the pollution damage because the incident was wholly caused by the
negligence of the Swedish Government in the maintenance of navigational aids

66



[cf Asticle 1ll.2(c) of the Civil Liability Convention). Secondly, the owner argued that if the
Court were not to accept that the damage was wholly caused by such negligence, he
should nevertheless be wholly exonerated from liabilily to ihe Swedish Government on the
grounds of conlributory negligence, due to lack of maintenance of navigational aids, or that
the compensation should be substantially reduced [Article IIl.3].

In its judgement in May 1985, the City Court held that the incident was caused by
negligence attributable to the shipowner. It was recognised by the Court thot there was a
cerlain negligence on the part of the Swedish authorifies in the maintenance of navigational
aids and that this negligence had contributed to the incident. However, since this
negligence was considered relatively minor, the Court awarded the Government full
compensalion for the pollution damage.

The case was faken to the Court of Appeal in Stockholm.  The Court of Appeal
confirmed the position laken by the City Court that the incident was caused by negligence
atiributable to the shipowner, ie an error committed by the pilot of the vessel. The Court of
Appedl rejected the argument advanced by the owner of the JOSE MARTI that he should be
exonerated from liability because the pilot should be considered as being covered by the
nofion of navigational aids. Contrary to the City Court, the Court of Appeal held that the
shipowner had not proved any negligence on the part of the Swedish Government in the
maintenance of navigational aids or any negligence by any public official.  The Court of
Appeal upheld the judgement of the City Court, obliging the shipowner to pay full
compensation to the Swedish Government for the pollution damage arising out of the
incident.

The judgement of the Courl of Appeal became final, after the Supreme Court
- rejected an application by the shipowner for a review of the case.

Since the limitation amount exceeded the aggregate amount of the principal of the
claims, the IOPC Fund was not called upon to pay any compensation as a result of this
incident.

GLOBE ASIMI

[USSR, 22 November 1981)

The tanker GLOBE ASIMI ran aground and broke up near the port of Klaipeda
[USSR).  Several thousand tonnes of heavy fuel oil spilled into the port and later drifted out
lo sea. Claims for compensation for pollution damage in the USSR lofalling Rbls813 million
(£745 million) were made against the shipowner. The major part of this amount related to
environmental damage.

At the time of the incident, the USSR was not Party to the Fund Convention but only
to the Civil Liability Convention. There was consequently no pollution damage in any Fund
Member State and the IOPC Fund was, therefore, not called upon o pay any
compensation as a result of this incident. However, since the GLOBE ASIMI was registered

67



in Gibraltar, ie in a Slate Party to the Fund Convention (the United Kingdom), and the
damage was caused in a Siate Parly 1o the Civil Liability Convention, the IOPC Fund paid
indemnification to the shipowner in the amount of Rbls337 581 {£326 509) (cf Article 3.2
of the Fund Convention).

FUKUTOKU MARU N°8

{lapan, 3 April 1982)

Of the incidents in Japan in which the IOPC Fund has been involved, the
FUKUTOKU MARU N°8 incident caused the most extensive polluion damage. As a result
of a navigational error on the part of the Japanese lanker FUKUTOKU MARU N°8, this
tanker collided with a gravel carrier in Tachibana Bay, Tokushima. 85 tonnes of heavy fuel
oil spilled from a damaged port tank and spread over an area used for intensive fishing.
The major part of the extensive clean-up operations were completed within ten days, but
some operafions confinued for a month.  The cost of these operations was seliled at

¥212 million {£940 000).

The spilt oil caused extensive fishery damage. The pollution forced fishermen o
suspend operations for a week, as the areas in which their fishing activities normally were
carried out had been polluted or because oiled nets and equipment needed cleaning or
replacement. In many cases, catches had to be abandoned since they had become oiled.
Some fish farmers lost income because the pollution prevented or delayed their activities
during a particularly important period of the year. A number of seaweed farms became
heavily polluted resulting in loss of earnings for the fishermen concerned.

The claims for fishery damage totalled ¥657 million (£2.9 million].  Although the
negotiations with claimants were very complicated, the claims were finally setfled at o total
of ¥172 million {£760 000], and compensation was paid within ten months of the
incident.

SHINKAI MARU N°3
(lapan, 21 June 1983
The SHINKAI MARU N°3 incident, which occurred in the port of Ichikawa {Japan),

highlighted some of the problems which may arise as a result of a relatively small incident.

The limit of the owner's liability under the Civil Lliability Convention was only
¥1.9 million (£8 000). In view of the disproporfionately high legal costs which would
have been incurred in establishing the limitation fund, in comparison with the limitation
amount, the Executive Committee decided that, in this case, the IOPC Fund should
exceptionally pay compensation without the prior establishment of the limitation fund
(cf section 13.1{h}) above).

This incident occurred as a result of the negligence of the master of the tanker who

was also the owner of the vessel. The question arose as to whether the owner/master was
entitled to limil his liability under the Civil Liability Convention. The Executive Commiliee

68



decided that the owner/master was entiled 1o limit his liability since the negligent act was
committed in his capacity as master of the vessel.

Under Article 4.3 of the Fund Convention, the IOPC Fund may be wholly or
partially exonerated from its obligation to pay compensation fo a person who suffered
pollution damage, if the damage was caused by the negligence of that person. The
question arose as fo whether the awner/masler could, in this case, recover his expenses for
voluntary measures to minimize pollution damage. The Commiliee decided that the claim
for expenses voluntarily incurred by the owner/masler for the taking of preventive measures

should be accepied by the IOPC Fund.

ROSE GARDEN MARU

{United Arab Emirates, 26 December 1985)

The ROSE GARDEN MARU incident occurred on 26 December 1985 in the Umm
Al Qaiwain Municipality, in the United Arab Emirates, when a leak of ail from a sea valve
af this vessel allegedly polluled the coast, lagoon and island of the Emirates. It was nol

until 18 February 1986 that the IOPC Fund was informed of the incident.

During the period before the IOPC Fund was notified, the Umm Al Qaiwain
Municipality had sued the operator of the ROSE GARDEN MARU for compensation for any
damage already sustained and for any damage which might arise in the future. In ils
judgement rendered in January 1986, the Court ordered the operator to pay Dh2 million
[£300 000] to the Municipalily, this amount to be increased if the damage were
aggravaled. The judgement contained no reference to the Civil Liability Convention or ta
the question of limitation of liability, and no indication was given of how the damages were
calculoted.  The operator was also ordered to deposit Dh1 million {£150 000) as a
precaution, lo be paid to the Municipality subject to the consent of the Court. The operator
appealed against the judgement, but the right of appeal was denied.

The operator negotiated an agreement with the authorities of the Emirates, under
which the amount of compensation was reduced from Dh3 million to Dh1.5 million
(£225 000). These negotiations were carried out without the involvement of the IOPC
Fund.

The IOPC Fund became involved when the shipowner's P & | insurer presented a
claim against the IOPC Fund for the amount paid to victims minus the eslimated limitation
amount applicable to the ship. As the IOPC Fund had not been nofified of the court
proceedings in accordance with Article 7.6 of the Fund Convention, the Director informed
the P & I Club that the judgement was not binding on the IOPC Fund. There were also
many points where the IOPC Fund requested more information, such as the factual basis of
the claim and the reasonableness of the assessment of the damages.

Following discussions between the IOPC Fund and the P & | Club, the latter decided
nat o pursue ifs claim against the IOPC Fund since, in its view, the small amount of the

ol



claim did nol make the invesfigation and discussion of so mony aspects of the case an
economic proposition.

14 CONCLUDING REMARKS

The system of compensation created by the Civil Liability Convention and the Fund
Convention represenfed an innovation in international law. It was, therefore, impossible to
foresee how this system would function. In October 1988, the Assembly discussed the
experience gained from ten years of operaling this system. The Assembly considered that
the system had proved to be a viable one. The Assembly noted that under the regime of
compensation administered by the KOPC Fund, it was possible to compensate victims of oil
pollution damage rapidly and at low cost.

The IOPC Fund has also been able o play an important role in the development of
infernational law in the field of liability and compensation for oil pollufion damage. Of
particular importance are the decisions taken by the Assembly and the Executive Committee
concering the interpretation of the definition of "pollution damage’.  As slated by the
Assembly, a uniform inlerprelation of that definition is essential for the functioning of the
regime of compensation established by the Conventions. This is so, since receivers of ail in
one IOPC Fund Member Stale conliibute to the payment of compensation for oil pollution
damage suffered in other Member States.

As dlready mentioned, the 1984 Profocols to the Civil Liability Convention and the
Fund Convention are not in force. The regime of compensation established by the present
Conventions nevertheless provides a cover for oil polluion damage which is adequate,
excep! in very rare cases. The two Conventions together make available a cover which
corresponds to £45 million [US $81 million) per incident. In fact, on a global basis, there
have been only a couple of cases where the aggregate amount of pollution damage
approached or exceeded this amount. For this reason, it is likely that practically all
incidents in IOPC Fund Member States involving laden tankers will be adequately dealt with
under the Conventions for a number of years 1o come.

70



20th Session

Chairman:

Vice-Chairman:

Finland

France

Germany, Federal

Republic of
Ghana
Creece
Indonesia

ANNEX |

Structure of the IOPC Fund

ASSEMBLY

Composed of all Member Slates

Chairman: M:r | Bredholt
Vice-Chairmen: Professor H Tanikawa
Mr A Al-Yagout

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mr P Novia Chairman:
{ltaly)
Mr H Muttilainen Vice-Chairman:
{Finland)
ltaly Bahamas
Kuwait France
Netherlands Greece
Poland Indonesia
Tunisia Italy
United Kingdom Japan
Kuwait
Liberia

|OPC FUND SECRETARIAT

Officers

Mr M Jacobsson Director
Mr K Wada legal Officer
MrS O Nte

AUDITORS

Compitroller and Auditor General
United Kingdom

71

[Denmark)

{lapan)

[Kuwait)

21st Session

Mr P Novia
(lialy)

Mr G Candappa
(Sri Lanka)

Nigeria

Sri lanka

Sweden

Tunisia

Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics

Uniled Kingdom

Finance,/Personnel Officer



ANNEX 1I
General Fund

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE
FINANCIAL PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 198/

£ £
INCOME
Contributions
Annual Contributions 1986 1 799 359
Add adjustment to Prior Year's Assessments
558
1799917
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous Income 23 163
Interest on Overdue Contributions 8 680
Interest on Investments 257 553 289 396
2089313
EXPENDITURE
Secretariat Expenses
Unliquidated Obligations 25719
liguidated Obligations 257135
282 854
Claims
General Claims 276 511 559 365
1 529 948
Exchange Adjusiment 1529
Excess of Income over Expenditure 1528419



ANNEX 1l
Maijor Claims Fund - Tanio

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 198/

£ £
INCOME
Miscellaneous Q@ 537 856
Interest on Investments 280 221 9818077
EXPENDITURE
Fees & Travel Costs 77 241
Excess of Income over Expenditure 9 740 836
Balance brought forward from 1986 2 995 485
Balance as at 31 December 1987 12 736 321

73



IVA Jo 1oU 87/ |73 ©1 2oud J502 jo pajunowo

/861 Jequedsq | ¢ o so syooq Aoigy puo selddns ‘ssujyopw 910 ‘sinjuing
‘Juawdinbe  uj juBWiseAUL ‘JUBWIBIDIS SILY Ul UMOYS S|BSSO 84| O} UOHIPPO U] Z BION

88y €41 91

59 ¢

€65 ¥

6 8

VLE VEY

oGl LE

l££ 16961

oglL | oo

/7 nIOW MoINNy /oulpud
:spuny swip|D) Joloyy

Sy L pung |p1BUSS

1SUOHNGIHUOY) BNPIBAQ) UO isI9)u]
B|GOAIBDBY SNOBUDBISIAf

m_ﬁ OJBA0DDY YA

oLoyy Apoig pun swio|D) Joloyy woy ang

765 v IDW NYOINNJ /OUIPUC)
puny swio|D Joloyy
8l 61 986 | SUOHNGLIUCY) [PNUUY
SIS S G86 | SUoHNGUIUDD) [onuUY
cey | €86 | SUOHNGUIUOY) |ONUUY
Y87 786 | SUOUNGUIUDY) [ONuUY

:Buipunising suounguiuo"y
PUOH Ul pUO SYUOg D YsDD)

3 S13ssv

‘Ajquessy

8y} AQ pessessD SUOHNGIUOD WOy JoW 8q ‘UOKUBAUCT) puny Syj JSPUN’|im
aINoW Y2IYm SajIqol| 8s0Y]  "OZ/ OFE QL3 ©f Junowp o} pajpwyse
2ID yolym suspiduy jo joadsar up saylgoy juabuyuod s10 assy] | BloN

88y €41 91

12 9eL ¢l

GOV

yayaad

Syl 8c

81 ¢

Q0¢C 68

2C068L €

oluo| puny swio|D Joloyy o] enq

JUNO22Y | SIOJNGIHUOY)

80V &% ouoyy Apoig
pun4 swiopD) solopy
68 €6 pung [piausgy
suolnguuoy) prodaly
6lL65¢C /861
A Q861
suoynBiiqo paiopinbljun
8|qoAD sjunooDy
puNJ JUSPIACI] JDIS O} 8Nn(]
61Y 825 L £861 snjding ppy
808 019 L SIDSA Jolld

Tczn_ _O_®C®O EO& wQQLDw TQO_DEDUU,Q

saumavn

£861 19quiadaq LE 40 SO punj DOl Y4 JO 193Ys dup|pg

Al XANNY

74



ANNEX V

Contributing Oil Recieved in the Territories of
Contracting States in the Calendar Year 1987

Contracting State

As reported at 31 December 1988

Contributing OQil (tonnes)

Japan 219037 779
Iialy 125151 591
France 86 868 000
Netherlands 82 415 960
United Kingdom 72525611
Spain 51351010
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 25 060 281
Germany, Federal Republic of 20 341 562
Sweden 18 233 789
Greece 17 657 003
Finland 12 489 653
Portugal 10 083 821
Yugoslavia Q 889 898
Norway @ 441 607
Bahamas 8 355 9463
Indonesia 8 176046
Denmark 6 331 607
Syrian Arab Republic 2784616
Tunisia 2 363 108
Sri Llanka 1778 852
Cameroon 1 496 964
Nigeria 1284 634
Ghana Q03 047
Poland 580 021
Gabon 420 099
Papua New Guinea 231 639
lceland 0
Kuwait 0
Maldives 0
Monaco 0
Oman 0
Seychelles 0
Tuvalu 0
Algeria <1> -
Benin <1>
Cate d'lvoire
Fiji <1>
liberia <1>
Qatar <1>
United Arab Emirates <1> -
795254 161

<1> No report

75

% of Total

27.54
15.74
10.92
10.36
Q.12
6.46
3.15
2.56
2.29
2.22
1.57
1.27
1.24
1.19
1.05
1.03
0.80
0.36
0.30
0.22
0.19
0.16
0.11
0.07
0.05
0.03

N ecloNoNoNeoRoNe]

100.00




pung DdOI (sauuot Oy |
Aq prod uoyosuadwod upyj 553] Inq uodof ‘j1og
ou JaInsul awos |sulobo uDJOWOju!l OU) aunyy Jjo 081 ¢vl €k (uodof)
28IN033J &O ww_\_DUQm E,OEzww —Oﬂ MOO Qk S{SO2 Q:.CO®_U w_hwcgo uor Om 1'6 ._.mo OO :“g —sza
669 S€1 SOLk |oioL
as1n022l jo prod  $8/ 0802 UOHDDYIUWBPY| uedol
Abm AQ paseaodal piod  G0S 969 26 aBowop Asysy oot} "lIoIS OINION] ovl €Z1 8% (uodof}
Q61 £68 6% peod  69€ 80V Ot & s1502 dn-uosjy 0816 1O 661 NAVW YMOHS
S0Z 66€ OL % [
ped oz 112 uolDIIIuWBPY| uodof {uodoj)
pied  pSg0LL T abowcp Asaysiy iou) “1og Mogayy 08V S¥8% SN MIVIW
prd |8y 2/v /A sisco dn-uos|)y Buryuig 6221’8 o6l DIVZNAvaIw
QS¢S €9€3 [
U_OQ OOO Om [ $ISOD Q_\_.COQ_U wLQC\SO
U_OQ Om;— Ve m.w____OL_DO _OUO‘_ V:J .___m
prod  QOv | I2UNO7) ADUDAIBSUOY) BINON| {umouy jou) Ass|ag O 9GE ¥O3 (234
ped Q00 5/13 {UBWUIBADD NN 649°'1T 1O 666 NIANIdAVL
£91 8ES oY L& |eioL
88IN08) JO pod  ¢8S /ZV 6 UoHDDIUWBPY| uodof
Aom Aq paserodal pied sy 125 LE abouop Asaysy lovs) ‘olg upsig Ove OlL LEX [uodof)
606 8EY Gk p! 7Ol 685 801 % sis00 dnuosy 64'¢€CT O 266 8.N MIVW VAIW
LS L0 SIS o)
pied  Opy 679 9 s3I 4s5sN {3ssn)
prod  £1/ £50 681948 SAULOYIND YSIpIMG {005 5) ‘spidsjuap jjo v8S eV 519y DSWYIO
jo sisoo dnuoe|s Buipunoicy LT HOvée /2 OINOINVY
[sauuoy) payds 1O Juspiau] fo (A1pgon 212) [si015 Bop3)
WVTOEQM [Se]l|e} .*_ngﬂc_ V% CO:UmCQQEOMV %O 2::030 V% QUO_& V% m_UQ mmOCCO._. me_o _wwﬂw\/

swio|D

JuspIdu| 0 SN

(8861 sequavaq |(¢)
syuspnuj jo Auipwwing

IA XINNV

76



v/l Sve 1IwWa |91 {s8uu0l 0OE-00T (ise12u1
ped £ zZp B palowss) Y4 Buipnpuy)
pied (10 €0 L 1WA 18UMG) 1o oBi00 ‘Binquoy £8£ 080 OLWQ [spuojiayian)
:sj502 dn-upa|) Jo aBioyasig 8'¢¢ O 0L0 1€ VNIGONO
[sauuol 000 91
uny| sjow ISsSn
3(0IS Jaquiayy 10 pjowss) ‘opadiopy vZe 0SE 159y [oieigio)
u aBowop opy pied €56 /9v$ SN uoEIYLWEPY| Buipunoigy 18lez 139 vov 2L WISV 38019
r6 S42 8% |olop uodof
9pDW swWiopP pod ¢80 678 | uoyo2YIuWaPU| o1) ‘nsjoIoy Jjo OVE Q6E /% {ucdol)
Auod payi oN pod /S8 9Zy 9% 51500 dnuoey s JsusG) Buipunoigy 18z DO 661 LN NAVW VWNS
‘uspamg Ul juswaBpnl
touy Aq patoalar Auqoy 000 19¢ 0THS 1oL
EO_._ Tm_O_®COX® wﬂ U_DOLW m£ TNE_O_U OOO m,oo l wECE_D_U 3[0AY ¥ C@U@))W
104 S2UB§aP 513UMO “AIGO)| pRWIOP 000 96T 61S SSULOYIND ysipamg JO (000 1) QIoeq fo €66 vv8 €IS {yssnl
s Jaumo uoy| ssa| aBowop [olo] s1s02 dn-uog| D) Buipunosoy 181/ 9 907 42 ILAYW 3SOr
SVE V9T TTTA 1oL
851N0283) (O pod 087 Lvé 8 uol DY IuWSpU| undof
Aom Aq paienoal ped /67 1420 aBowop Asaysty losz) "1BoAw jjo 0Z6 §9L SEx vodof)
S06 12T 8l prod 865 150 £91% sis00 dnuos| 08’812 1O €86 NAVYW 13ISOH
piod L eSS uoljo3ltuLIBpy|
686 81va |o1orgng
pod 954 & sjuowio]> ajpaud ysiuoq -
piod  ££9 807MA SalLoYno ysiuog -
51500 dn-uos; )
£89 /81 ES [oorgng
3%$iNO231 10 piod 050 9/7 sjuow! o] ajoaud ysipems - uspamg
Aom Aq paienodal piod /80 | 16 NS SOYLIOYIND YSIPBMS - ‘punsai SrY ZIONS (uapamg)
126 6YPIAS s1509 dnuoa| ) 089¢t 1O 666 SYNI¥N4
£ro Ol 2244 |10
UOlUSAUDT) pung sopun prod  Zps 6/9 9D 1’8 4 4N
3|qojlors uoyosuadwoDd piod  ppy v SIADH NP BWOUCINY [JO4
§O jlw| pajonba juswAod |ojo| piod 062 196T SIUOWID|> B|OALY aouply
‘351008 {0 Aom Aq paienodal piod 670 689 ¢ SaNLIOYIND |DDO| YoUBl4 005 £1) ‘Auojiug Jjo 8lZEe8 11444 [1oasoBopoyy)
820 087 £1$SN prd  zy| 9/ 80T BB ousy Burjoaig 08'ts 139 870 81 OINV1

77



862 85V Go% o1o]
ped 08y 9w | UOKOIYIUWBPU| uedof
prd  py1 Z0S ST aBowop Asysiy loz! owIysOIH 026 $8¢ Gk {uodo))
pod  7/9 609 89k sis0> dnuos|) Buipunoisy reLLS 149 661 £:N NYVW OHON
00v 158 9L [oror uodof {undof]
ped  00Z 172 UOIID3IUWEPU| log) o] 008 76k 8:-N NAVW
ped  00Z 019 914 51503 dnuosiD) Bupuig v8'8°97 1O 8¢ VSIHINNSL
€91 55/ LTk [oioL
85iM023) 4O Aom ped  ¢lezss uonoIYIuWSpU| ucdof
Aq paisnodas pod 661468 3Bowop Asaysiy (v} ‘oAoBON 099 160 €4 {ucdof)
£80 766 8% pod 697 010 8Lk sis02 dnuos|) uoisyjoD) £8Z71°22 14928 £oN NAYW 130
685 965 FEX [oro]
25100081 JO Aom ped 087 198 6 UOHDSIUWBPUY| ucdof
Aq pasonooal pied - pgs LS | aBowop Asaysy l£s¢) POZOMMIDIOY 0Z6 Sv¥ 6Lk uodof)
Ov/ V8 vlk pod 626 £61 £2% 51500 dn-uoa| uoisyjo) £8'8°€l D 666 LN NAVW OMNi3
S6C /v LA o) isel uedof
pod  Sez 0V ol UWBPU| o ofio> ‘oMo 0v6 088 L% jucdo]
prd 09 S00 L& 51502 dnuos| jo abioyosig £89°1Z RO 8F €N NUVW IVINIHS
uodof
Aljigoy ssumo leg) “fowoulysi 095 £ vk {uodo))
uoy 53| aBowop [ojo| ped 18] 866K oKD UWIBPU| Bupuig z8'Tll O /01 SEN MUVW MINEDI
$98 Tré 89Lk o]
ped QL) (126 uoyoLIUWaPU| uodof ‘Aog
pod  (8p $SZ €91 abowop Assysty {sal oUOQIY0L vy ¥v8 0T4 {uodof)
piod  p/T 9/7 00TA s1502 dnuo3|) 8ve 149 667 8N NAYW NNOLNMNA
682 (L9 TLk oo
pod G0 9/6 1 uollo3ljluwapu| uodof ‘pups|
ped 061 145 ¥T aBouiop Asaysiy loz) DWIYSOAOL 00€ ¥0E 9% {uodof)
ped  ¥ZS vZS Ovk sis00 dnuog| D Buipunaigy z8¢e e RO 191 2N NAYW VIOIHS
{ssuuol] pajds 10 1usppy| jo {Angen 212) feroig Bojy)
syIoway uolo2yIuWapU| g uoliosuadwo?) jo Aluone 9 00|49 3loQ sBouucy sso10y [ESEIN

swio;D

_Cwﬂzuc_ _O asno7)

78



pawiop  ye8 Z1E 2919y SULOYINO JSSN puopy {yssni
pauwgns &g Aow 100£009) "oBiog S8 LEV 2919 DSWV39
SWIo Jayng pawiop Sy vZi Zawd PYIND ysiuuy Buipunoisy £8°0°9 O Q0L L2 OINOINY
piod @A joU /87 GEOING UOKODYIUWAPU|
SYT Zv0 STAS [ uspamg
sinsuy | g 4 AQ pred  19€ 6y SIUOWIOND 3joALlY 0020511 ‘B|A0D VL VLIS {uspamg)
pied (9g 6pINg pawiop 88 766 YTAS OYIND Ysipamg Buipunoigy e8Clle RO 98 S JANVINNHL
piod j@A jou 99/ £6ZY1Q UDIODIIULIBPU|
S/l y8g sug [ ouaBly {ouebiy]
pawiop 059 ¢ 51502 dn-upspd s J8UMmO [S1 perowysa) “s1a1Bly v90 61 VA INIJ31IND
pawop - §Z¢ g/ Suid U DS Jamay 1o jo abioysig e8¢l 8l RO 96 | aino
ANIqoy| 5 Jaumo uodof ‘pog
uoy) 55| (rol MOquagIoog 008 98 £k {uodof)
aBowop joiop pod /86 P01 A UOHOIIIULIZPU| 1o jo sBioysig 9816 O €8 N NAVW INVL
@s1n038) o Aowm LLS 022 £wa oL o
AQ paisacdas pod 980 | SIUOWIOP 3|DALY ‘Aiongs3 aq|3 629 vZEWAd (owoung)
£20 £€EWQ pod  6Zy 612 WG OYIND UoURS e8'1E 13D 966 VIidvW Aavyg
VN {a10wWiisa) {owouny)
UADIPYjian pawioP Oz vi$ SN uoljoBoigns ut {umouryun} ‘UIDMIOE) |y Wun) 281 v9L$ SN NIvYw
pung D40 1sutoBo wiop> gD 1°®d Jio jo 3Bioyasiq $8C19C RO 129 ¢ NIV 3SOA
v0/ 6v8 6™Q [
v_oa £V0 V&g uoHoIIuWAPU|
piod  £00 £¢ SIUOWID(D 3lDALY Jowuag
pd  9Z1 v Ajediuniy (00€) ‘Bioqoy 0Z1 945 1°Xd [SXE]
pod  87S 8/¢ 6N SSNLOYNG Ysiuog Buipunoiy $8'8¢C O 00r 1 Nvr
£50 970 6v0 19N [
,TCDU_ Umo_ _wC_OmO TQE_O_U OOO OOO OOO m, JuBWUOIIAUS
ssaiBoud uj sBuipasdoid aunow o} aBowog Aol
1no2 l=insul | g ¢ Aq piod pawiop  £60 90 670 95N Ammozo.w Buipnjoul) ‘DUISSAN
059 81E 9tw &N sis02 dnuospd puo jo sioug 0SQ €0 €92 €N [a08210))
‘pajHes swiop jsop S2UNSDIW BANUSABIY ¢ge 1z O 229 1S SOWLVd
piod 12A JoU 080 VYA UOYOIYIUWBPU| uedof
Buipuad “hog oAY0L 0Z€ 968 Lk {uodoj)
pung D40 Aq wiop asinoday pod 685 vZL 9Tk sisoo dnuos| $8es LD 89 LN NIVW NNHSOM

79



oy Aq peIdan00 51 UNOWD B4 10 WO Syl 18U 1oyl BUIKOIPU] SO POCISISPUN 8q 01 10U S WIDJD © JO} JUNDWIOD UD jO UDISN|2UL Y] “Puny DO} 241 isUIoBD pewiop SO BID LMOYS SIUNOWD ay * piod, SO PSIDDIPU! 21D SWIDP 3:aym |dex] swio)D z

116071 SR S/00°¢ wa
06081 $sn SL56°0t EE
0080 L | ™S 89152 wi
00922 X WLl 5a
00Cote mn 3 Clizvll uig = 3
1SMO{[0] SO 81D 984 | 18I (F 10 SO SRI0I UCISIBALOD JUOAS[D) By} 'SSIDUSHIND [DUDNDU Ul UBAIB 31D Siunowy |
$2AON
uodo[ {arowniss)
palwgns (ot 1) “pjosivy oBoky 000 008 Z14 {uodof)
18A jou swio| Buptuig 88°¢L 0l RO 087 LN NIVW YONSYA
uodof
plod |sAlou 00Z 619k uoloIKIWEPY| ‘DUDYOAOA
(%! jolied 008 LY ¢k {uodo)
psaibo 689 |19 gk SIUOWIOP 310AL sBioysigy 88°€Cl ¥ 98 €L-N NIYW OAIVL
psaio  cag 123 S3LIOYING SPUDJS| [BUUOYD)
ozt 8€1 1’4 1o10]
paywgns piod  z6€ 65 sjuowiop sjoald youaly 000 2) 3ou0)4
q || SWIOP Jayn| Lainsul paWIDR  GZ6 66 SluoWIO 3ioAud Youaly S}UD| Of ‘Auoyug Q6¢ 098 €144 {Ao
1’2 4 Aq prod 26€ 65144 pawiop - £68 846/44 OYIND O30} ous)y abowop uuoig 88 l'LlE 14O 528 81 ANOZZVWY
piod IsA o 000 02 L & uoloyIuWEPY|
5§22 10¢ £4 ooL {52l ucdof [siowsa)
pawiop 000 OF sBowop Asaysiy oBiod ' DWDYDIOMOL 00 08V & {uodof)
paWIOP - 622 142 €4 siso> dnuod| jo Buipuoysivy £8°C1°81 O 6l L:N NIVW IGONIH
N (Slowlisa)
panigns aq Aow (000 1) oqnq 000 SLL3 [owouod]
Swiop Jayling pawiop 000 v6es sn 51502 dnuos) aly £8'8°SC 1O sve | "IV
(s10wijsa)
pansind pswiop 008 Zre$ SN 1uawAod aouoApo 1of jsanba) {000 €l 0I1S3UOPU| 000 006 /3 {oAqn)
fou wie *SBHNOWND UoIssuopu) Buipunoicy £8/2C NoCly 18 INVH 13
piod (pAIou 729 8O £ZA UoHODYIUWSPU(
06E 686 L€ [ uodof
pawioP 000 008 vé abowop Asaysty "Hosivy opog 8CS 748 £OK [uodof)
pauiop Q6L 681 LEk 51502 dn-uos|) 489Gl O ovvy 319v3 NYIHLNOS
1uepu| Jo tAupgen 210} (s10i5 Boyy)
sylowsy UOHODYIUWRPUY| % UDYDSUEdWO Y 300)4 %9 310 sBouug) $s015) [@ssap

WEMO_U _CMT_UC_ *O @m:OU

80



